NMOC}B “ARTESA Form C-144

District 1 ; State of New Mexico Suly 21, 2008

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 83240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources .

District II For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Department below—gra};ig ta_mk(s),ﬁs_ubmlt to the appropriate
.gistrict ul il i 1Visio NMOCD District Office. )

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D . sion For permanent pits and exceptions submit to

District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Bure%l&f(‘)ﬁé% and

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 provide a copy to the appropriate

Santa Fe, NM 87505 District Office.

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [_] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

[] Modification to an existing permit

(] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

I.
Operator: _Bass Enterprises Production Company OGRID #:

Address: _P.O. Box 2760 Midland Tx 79702
Facility or well name: _Big Eddy Unit #151

API Number: _30-015-33157 OCD Permit Number:
U/LorQu/Qtr H___ - Section 30 Township 21S Range 28E County: _Eddy
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude _32° 27’ 14.299” Longitude _104° 07° 14.7” NAD: []1927 [X] 1983

Surface Owner: [X] Federal [] State [ ] Private [ ] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

%ﬂ: Subsection F or G 0f 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Temporary: [X] Drilling [[] Workover
[[] Permanent [ ] Emergency [_] Cavitation [] P&A

X Lined [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness 12 mil [JLLDPE [X] HDPE []PVC [ Other
[ String-Reinforced -
Liner Seams: [X] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: 5,300 bbl Dimensions: L_150"_x W_150°_xD 10°__

3.
[] Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [} P&A [] Drilling a new well [_] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of

intent)
[ Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [ ] Haul-off Bins [] Other
[ Lined [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE["] HDPE [] PVC [] Other

Liner Seams: [ ] Welded [] Factory [] Other

4

[[] Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Volume: bbl Type of fluid:

Tank Construction material:

[] Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only [ ] Other
Liner type: Thickness mil [] HDPE []PVC [] Other

| | Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
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3

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[[] Chain Iink, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

{1 Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[[] Alternate. Please specify

7.
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

[J Screen [] Netting [] Other
] Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

8.
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] 127x 247, 2” lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
[ Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:

[] Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.

[] Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply te drying pads or

qbove—grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

round water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. X Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa [T Yes[X] No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. [ Yes X No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) 0 NA

- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. O YesX No
(Applies to permanent pits) 0 NA :

- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock [ Yes X No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance [ Yes[X No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland. O Yes X No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. [1 Yes X No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area. [ Yes No
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map

ithin a 100-year floodplain. Yes No
- FEMA map - =
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Temporary Pits, Emerg. ency Pits. and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B 0f19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
[] Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[J Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[} Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
BJ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

12.

Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B 0of 19.15.17.9

[7] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[ Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[C] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

] Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

[J Previously Approved Operating and Maintepance Plan ~ API Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
[[] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
[T] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[ Climatological Factors Assessment

[[] Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[C] Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[] Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan

[] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[[] Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan

[] Emergency Response Plan

[] Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization

[J Monitoring and Inspection Plan

] Erosion Control Plan

[X Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

14,
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [X] Drilling [T] Workover [[] Emergency [ Cavitation [] P&A [] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [] Closed-loop System
[ Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [] Waste Excavation and Removal
[[] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[} On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[J In-place Burial [X] On-site Trench Burial
[] Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15,
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

X Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

] Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
. X Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

DX Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
X Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Form C-144 Oil Conservation Division Page 3 of 5



16.
Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two

Disposal Facility Permit Number:

acilities are required.
Disposal Facility Name:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?

[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [[] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:

] Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[0 Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[7] Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17

Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methbds only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are

provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be

considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or

demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engincer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Q’ ithin 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock

atering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.

- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain.
- FEMA map

] Yes[] No
O NA

[ Yes[] No
[ NA

[J Yes[] No
O Na

[ Yes[] No

[ Yes[[] No
] Yes[] No

] Yes[] No

O Yes[] No
O Yes[] No

[ Yes[] No

[ Yes [ No

18.

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
[] Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[] Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[[] Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)

[71 Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[[J Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Form C-144 O1l Conservation Division
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19.
Operator Application Certification:
I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ame (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:

0.
OCD Approval: [} Permit Application (including closure plan) [] Closure Plan (only) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: Approval Date:

Title: OCD Permit Number:

7.

Closure Report (vequired within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

X Closure Completion Date:_11-14-2008

22,
Closure Method:

X Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [ ] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
] 1f different from approved plan, please explain.

23.

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two facilities were utilized.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?

[J Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[] Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[] Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
] Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

.
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[7] Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)
Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)
Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)
Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)
Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number
Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique
Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: [J1927 7 1983

N/

X0

PaN

A
X

XX

2.
Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. 1also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Narne (Print): CLemmeén Tite: Anéa  Provoecngd  Sulfendise~
Signhature: \ Date:  { / S k?
'e—mail address: el clemmen @ bass pger. com Telephone: S 13 go7-7329

JAN 0 8 2009
Accepted for record
Form C-144 NMOCD 0il Conservation Division Page 5 of 5
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SITE CLOSURE REPORT

BIG EDDY UNIT NO. 151 DRILLING PIT
EPI REF: MDP - 0001

UL-H (SEY: oF THE NE%) OF SECTION 30, T21S, R28E
~6.25 MILES NORTHEAST OF CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO
; o EppY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
. LATITUDE: N 32° 27° 14.30” LONGITUDE: W 104° 07° 14.70”

NOVEMBER 2008

PREPARED BY:

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.
P.O. Box 1558
2100 AVENUE O
EUNICE, NEW MEXICO 88231

PREPARED FOR:

BASS ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION COMPANY




: { ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.
‘_ E‘(—)ﬁibiz £ 7%.\(; AMD E\\}};E)NME,\‘T AL REMEDIATION -

,
21 November, 2008 Q
Mr. Mike Bratcher Z
Environmental Engineer
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ]

1301 W. Grand Avenue
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

RE:  Closure Report
Bass Enterprises Production Company (BEPCO)
Big Eddy Unit No. 151 Drilling Pit
UL-H (SE% of the NE4) of Section 30, T21S, R28E
Latitude: N32° 27’ 14.30”; Longitude: W104° 07° 14.70”
Eddy County, New Mexico
API No. 30-015-33157
EPI Ref. #MDP-0001

PLUS,

Dear Mr. Bratcher:

Environmental Plus Inc. (EPI) submits the attached Closure Report Letter describing remedial
activities undertaken to remediate the above noted Drilling Pit. Remediation activities were
undertaken by Republic Backhoe (Mr. Eric Garcia, 1513 W. Aspen, Lovington, New Mexico
88260). Information and data contained herein were taken from interviews, notes, documents,
photographs and e-mails directed to/from Republic Backhoe.

Site Background

MENTAL

The Site is located in UL-H (SE % of the NE Y4) of Section 30, T21S, R28E at an elevation of
approximately 3,173 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The property is owned by the United States
Department of the Interior and managed by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM). A search for
water wells was completed utilizing the New Mexico Office of the State Engineers website and a
database maintained by the United States Geological Survey (USGS). No wells (domestic,
agriculture or public) or bodies of surface water exist within a 1,000 feet radius of the Site (reference
Figure 2). Groundwater data indicates average water depth is approximately forty-three (43) feet
below ground surface (bgs). Based on available information, it was projected distance between
known impacted soil and groundwater is approximately twenty-one (21) vertical feet. Utilizing this
information, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Remedial Goals for this Site were
determined as follows:

VIRO

E N

P.O. Box 1558 cen -“2_1"(-)-(;-A‘;/-ENUE (6] LR EUNH_:‘E, NEW MEXICO 88131

TELEPHONE 57539443481 XX FAX 575+394+2601



Parameter Remedial Goal
Benzene 10 parts per million
BTEX 50 parts per million
TPH 100 parts per million

* Chloride residuals may not be capable of impacting local
groundwater above NMWQCC Ground Water Standards of 250 mg/L

A. Remedial Activities — Contents of the pit (drill cuttings, drill mud and

related material) were solidified and buried in the solidification pit by a previous
contractor. Following solidification and burial of pit contents, five (5) soil borings
were advanced from top of the drill pit bottom with initial TPH concentrations noted
at ten (10) feet bgs (reference Figure 4 for location and Table 2 for analytical data).
From soil boring analytical data, chloride and TPH concentrations above NMOCD
Remedial Threshold goals extended to a known depth of twenty-two (22) feet bgs.
Therefore, it was determined to excavate the area around TP-5 a depth of sixteen (16)
to eighteen (18) feet bgs with excavation extending laterally and vertically upward
towards the four (4) other TP points until chloride and TPH concentrations were below
NMOCD Remedial Threshold goals. Excavating the described area began on 29
October, 2008 and ended 3 November, 2008. An area approximately 75-feet X 55-feet
to a depth of 5-feet (15-feet bgs) was excavated with approximately 764-cubic yards
(cy’) of material eventually transported to CRI for disposal. After excavating to the
depth of 5-feet (15-feet bgs), the subsurface changed from caliche to a hardened
gypsum formation. Repeated efforts to excavate the gypsum using normal excavation
equipment and methods proved to no avail. Soil samples collected on 30 October,
2008 at three (3) different sample points were sent to Cardinal Laboratories for
analyses of chloride concentrations. Upon receipt of laboratory analytical results, the
NMOCD (M. Bratcher — Artesia) was contacted for consultation. It was determined
chloride concentrations were acceptable in view of subsurface formation conditions.

In the interim from 31 October, 2008 through 3 November, 2008 while awaiting
laboratory analytical results, an existing ramp consisting of an area approximately
150-feet X 30-feet X 8-feet was removed and transported to CRI for disposal. An
additional one (1) foot of sub-grade material was also excavated. Approximately 1,333
¢y’ of contaminated caliche were transported to CRI with approximately 1,500 cy® of
uncontaminated caliche supplied on return trips. Uncontaminated caliche from CRI
was used to rebuild the ingress/egress ramp

On 4 November, 2008 a twenty (20) mil polyethylene line was placed in the excavated
area surrounding TP-5. The polyethylene liner consisting of an area of 99-feet X 79-
feet was used to cover an excavated area of 75-feet X 55-feet extending up the
sidewalls a minimum of 5-feet and overlapping the edges a minimum of —5 feet.
Caliche was placed on the overlapped edges to prevent the polyethylene liner from




sloughing into the excavation bottom. Upon completion of this activity, the
polyethylene liner was backfilled with suitable material.

On 30 October, 2008 stockpiled caliche northeast and north of the excavation was
tested to determine acceptability as backfill material. Caliche directly north of the
excavation (White) was used as backfill material while the northeast (Red) was
rejected. During the period dating from 29 October to 5 November, 2008
approximately 2,500 yd® of impacted material were transported from the excavation
site to CRI for disposal.

Prior to capping top portion of the excavation, the BLM was consulted to determine
final remediation procedures. In compliance with BLM regulations, top soil was
transported from BEPCo’s yard from 9 November — 10 November, 2008 for use in the
uppermost portion of the partially backfilled excavation. The imported top soil is
comparable to native soil found in surrounding areas and should enhance growth of
indigenous flora.

B. Analytical Data — On October 30, 2008 three (3) soil samples were collected from
bottom on the center, south and north sections of the excavated area. Chloride
concentrations ranged from 4,320 mg/Kg (South) to 720 mg/Kg (North) (reference
Figure #5). While elevated above NMOCD Remedial Threshold goals, they were
deemed manageable. However, to mitigate possibility of vertical migration of
chlorides, a twenty (20) mil thick polyethylene liner was installed over the bottom and
up the sidewalls.

On the same date, two (2) soil samples were collected from stockpiled material located
north and northeast of the excavation. Chloride concentrations ranged from 1,870
mg/Kg (Red-northeast) to <16 mg/Kg (White — north). Stockpiled material to the
north was used to backfill the excavation while the northeast stockpile remained on
site.

C. Recommendations — Remediation of the drilling pit was completed in compliance
with NMOCD Rules and Regulations as physically possible. While in situ chloride
concentrations are above NMOCD Remedial Threshold goals, the polyethylene liner
will abate vertical migration of chlorides and protect groundwater from contamination.
After contouring and discing the entire disturbed area, grass seed was broadcast over
the surface. After application of grass seed, the area was watered to enhance growth
development. The entire disturbed area was seeded with BLM Mixture #2.

Please address questions, concerns and/or needs for additional technical information to David
P. Duncan at (575) 394-3481 (office), (575) 441-7802 (cellular) or via e-mail at
dduncan@envplus.net.




Sincerely,

David P. Duncan
Senior Technical Manager
Civil Engineer

Cc: Eric Garcia, Republic Backhoe — Lovington, NM
John Amos, Lead Petroleum Engineering Tech, BLM - Carlsbad, NM
Kent A. Adams, Division Production Manager, BEPCo., L.P. -

Encl: Figure 1 — Area Map
Figure 2 — Site Location Map
Figure 3 — Site Map
Figure 4 — Excavation Map
Figure 5 — Sample Map
Table 1 — Well Data
Table 2 — Summary of Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory
Analytical Results
Attachment I — Site Photographs
Attachment II — Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Forms
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TABLE 1

Well Data

Bass Enterprises Production Company - Big Eddy Unit #151 (API #30-015-33157)

.. A . . Date Surface |Depth t°]

Well Number Diversion' Owner Use {Twsp| Rng| Secqqgq Latitude Longitude Measured | Elevation® Water

(ft bgs)
llusGs #1 21S [ 28E [30 411 10-Dec-92 3,165 16.5
flusaGs #2 21S | 28E |30 141 20-Jul-95 3,180 94.51
USGS #3 21S | 28E |20 333 22-Jan-96 3,179 17.7
llc o1160 3 G.G. ISON DOM | 21S | 27E [24 34 N32°27'36.66" |W104° 08' 42.56" | 15-Nov-62 3,124 17
llc 01359 3 WILLIAM F. CRABB DOM | 21S [ 27E {24 43 N32°27'36.81"  |W104° 08' 26.93" | 20-Feb-67 3,139 21
llc 00645 3 JOSEPH PRICE FITZGERALD PRO | 21S [27E 25 11 N32°27'23.41" |[W104°08' 58.27" | 31-Mar-55 3,128 100
fic 00940 3 FRANK L. NEAL DOM/| 21S [ 27E [25 244 [N32°27'7.35" W104° 08' 7.68" 12-Sep-61 3,160 20
llc o1s83 3 IVAN HEARD DOM| 21S | 27E [25 233 [N32°27'7.28" W104° 08' 30.97" | 29-May-75 | 3,140 80
IC 01692 3 J.T. MOORE DOM | 21S | 27E |25 2 13 |N32° 27 20.44" _ |W104° 08 30.88" 22-Jul-76 3,138 178

* = Data obtained from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Website (http:/iwaters.ose.state.nm.us:7001/iWATERS/wr_RegisServlet1) and USGS Database

A= In acre feet per annum
8= Elevation interpolated from USGS topographical map based on referenced location.

DOM = 72-12-1 Domestic one household

PRO = 72-12-1 Prospecting or development of natural resource

quarters are ]=NW, 2=NE, 3=SW, 4=SE; quarters are biggest to smallest
Shaded area indicates wells not shown in Figure 2



TABLE 2

Summary of Excavation Soil Sample Laboratory Analvtical Results

BEPCO - Big Eddy Unit #151 (AP #30-015-33157)

. Field
Depth | _ . Field PID| ) ride | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| . °% |TotalBTEX| Toh | TPH | oy | Chioride
Sample 1.D. (feet) Soil Status | Sample Date | Analyses Analyses | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Ke) | (mgKe) Xylenes (mg/Kg) (as gasoline)|(as diesel) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
(ppm) (mg/ﬁg) ghe ER | mgke) | TETE | (mgKe) | (mgKe)
Center 15 In situ 30-Oct-08 -- -- - - - - - - - - 768
South 15' In situ 30-Oct-08 -- -- - - - - - - - - 4,320
North 15' In situ 30-Oct-08 - -- - - - - - -- - - 720
NMOCD Remedial Thresholds 100 10 50 5,000 | 250

Bolded values are in excess of NMOCD Remediation Threshold Goals

BH = Bottom Hole

SW = Sidewall; N= North side, S= South side, W= West side and E= East side

= Chloride residuals may not be capable of impacting local groundwater above NMWQCC Groundwater Standard of 250 mg/Kg




TABLE 3

Summary of Seil Boring Laboratory Anal

ical Results

BEPCO - Big Eddy Unit #151 (API #30-015-33157)

PID Field Field Carbon Carbon Carbon Total '
Sample L.D. Depth Soil Status| Sample Date | Analysis Chloride | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene| Xylene (p/m)| Xylenes (0)| Total BTEX | Ranges Ranges Ranges |Hydrocarbons| Chloride
(feet) (ppm) Analyses | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) | (C6-C12) [(C12-C28)|(C28-C35)| (C6-C35) | (mg/Kg)
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
TP1 10 In situ 21-Dec-07 -- - -- -- -- -- -- .- -- -- -- 397 --
TP1 12 In situ 21-Dec-07 -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- 88 --
UTP2" |” 10 ’['Excavated | 21:Dec-07, B R ‘ \ ‘ 5,769
P TP | 120 |'Excavated [ 21-Dec-07| ' :: 1. 2,944
- .TP2. * | V14, | Excavated | 21-Dec-07 -, v 0237
TP3 10 In situ 21-Dec-07 .- .o -- -- - -- -- 214 .-
TP4 10 In situ 21-Dec-07 -- -- .- -- -- -- -- 246 --
ot TIPS -| 10| Extavated | 21-Dec-07 - ae -- IREN 2. 8974 | -
~ TP5 ‘| 12, |Excavated| 21-Dec-07 |. A -- wos : 10,2007 | -~
¥ TP5 yi-|- 14 | EXcavated| 21-Dec<07 | foas - TR 12,0458 “x
TP5 16 In situ 21-Dec-07 -- .- -- -- .- -- .- . -- - -- 9,800 .-
TPS 18 In situ 21-Dec-07 .- -- -- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 5,320 --
TP5 20 In situ 21-Dec-07 -- -- -- -n -- -- -- .- .- .- -- 3,014 .-
TP5 22 Insitu | 21-Dec-07 -- .- - -- .- -- -- .- -- .- -- .- 2,600
RRC Remedial Thresholds 100 10 50 1,000 250"

-- = Not Analyzed; ND = Non-detectable

7 = Detected, but below the Reporting Limit Therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CPL J-Flag)
' = Chloride residuals may not be capable of vmpacting local groundwater above NMWQCC Groundwater Standard of 250 mg/Kg
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Photograph No. 1 — Looking north at excavation and stockpiled caliche
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Photograph No. 2 - Looking northeasterly at finished excavation
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Photograph No. 6 — Looking north at contoured top soil backfill
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ATTACHMENT II
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS



i PHONE (575) 393-2328 ¢ 101 €. MARLAND = HOBBS, NM 88240

D
LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
THE REPUBLIC
ATTN: ERIC GARCIA
1513 W. ASPEN
LOVINGTON, NM 88260
FAX TO: (575) 386-7782
Receiving Date: 10/30/08 Analysis Date: 10/30/08
Reporting Date: 10/30/08 s s Sampling Date; NOT GIVEN 10:39! O8
Project Owner: NOT GIVEN SASs €nlefpr's Sample Type: SOIL /
Project Name: NOT GIVEN Bi5 (I ) ISt Sample Condition. INTACT
Praject Location: NOT GIVEN 6“5 g;\a& s\ Sample Received By: ML
Analyzed By: AB
cr
LAB NO.  SAMPLE ID (mglkg)
“H16220-1___ WHITE <16
Hi62202 RED =~ = 1.870
H16220-3 _ CENTER o [ 7es
| _H16220-4  SOUTH =~ 773320
H162205 MNORTH TR0
[ _Quality Controt " 500
s e I
| _%Recovery 100
| _Relative Percent iifference PR T X
|METHOD: Standard Methode [4soocrB |

Note: Analyses performad on 1.4 w.v aqueocus extracts.

e [0V~
Chémist Date

H16220 REPUBLIC

3Miples o GuCoEsor= arising cul of o retated o the porf of 561viCas heteundor by Cardina, regardioss of whbther such cigim 1 basod wbon DOVe-GlEted FO880NS O otherwiss, Reouts
mlalawy|nlmump!osmnilbdm,1‘h!sroponlfwllMxmnmdmmmmmmmwalﬁcwnﬂ:omﬁu sed = el b o w - R



NAL
LABORATORIES ~ =————"ttmsmcwswovomsmes

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
THE REPUBLIC

ATTN: ERIC GARCIA

1513 W. ASPEN
LOVINGTON, NM 88260

FAX TO: (575) 398-7782

Receiving Date: 10/30/08 i :
Reanting Date: 1103108 As';;mncﬁé- 121(;'/’:%/038
Project Owner. BEPCO Sample Type: SOI
Project Name: mple S
i me: DRILLING PIT Sample Condition: INTACT
Project Location: BIG EDDY 151 Sample Received By: ML
Analyzed By: AB
LAB NO SAMPLE 1D e
. (mg/kg)
H16220-3 CENTER 768
_ H162204__SOUTH T 4,320
H168220°5" NORTH 720 ]
Quality Control ..5o0
True Value QC - 500
%Recovery 100
Relative Percent Difference <01
[METHOD: Standard Methods [ 4s00cre |
Note: Analyses performad on 1:4 w.v agueous extracls.
Revised report.

‘/_.é'g/ ( W) dos— /Y4
Cheist =~ Date

H16220 REPUBLIC

PLEASE NOTE: Lisntiny ond Domages. Cardinnl's lisbiity ond clionl'e exclusive rarmady for gny daim arising, whelher basey n contrgel o7 tort. shill ba limlied L9 the emaunt paid by clant for engtysee,
Al Caims, inchading those Tor negilp and any other caue whelsoover shall s deemed waived nluss 8GR in wiiling end received by Cartinal witkn hirty (30) days afer complaiun of the spplicabie

vervice. 1n no avent shall Cardinal be fiable for incldemal or q 9 9. Wi piions, Inss of uzo. of 1088 of profa by clisat, its
wfRhaton or guoCestors arising oul of or relatad to the perfe of servicgs b vy Cordingi. sagorolosa of whothor Guch cigim is B8sed Upon BRY of the above-siated TG0TOND OF othemise, Results
]

velate only 10 the 7enpico 10BnGESD BBGVS, This report ahsfl not Do reniodutdd except in full with writen approval of Cardina! Laboruioros.




e ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 68248

Page of .
{575) 393.2326 Fax {575) 393-2476 2
Company Name: Vg R (3, 49010 BILL 7O ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: & ;o - P.O. :
Address! . h. Company:
City: ‘meg n swed /M 2 B260 Atto:
prone®: 575 ~ (631-0kFO  raxw Address:
Projecy Project Owner: @@s :
Project Name: R y {5 State: 2lp:
R -4 [¢]
Project Location: g; « Phane
Sampier Nama: / Fax #:
EIR Ll w8 GiY MATRIX TSRESERV)] SAMPLING
: y \
g ) 7
It 174
Lab L.D. Sample i.D. &13 g
2z
e g 4 DATE | TIME
2204 bnids & [ X
e} ¥ s Ol % ! X .
EE S Y YN bisd, qn 2
- Al ot plol Il |
- N g Y :
; P ' {
y T Y T
! 4
. RN
T l 1 '
WWT—WA%WW. ST LTy e S Cenciar mnmw!uwMMlmﬂt";W"’m“V""
i i S o e T i ot ol e i e e
[ T 1LY AR T SR {! S VDI SR
ampler :l‘:\'qus a :. Fho;amm D ;; l:d:::i;s:”_ (B
ax gggjg
T REMARKS: ’Rl SH; 3 fed v 16 essane on machne &f
Réilnquishad Byt Date: Sarot 5 0°F
‘ s ooy % e Frsuts- B3N
Time:
AR T ze0
aliver v: {(Cirtle Onal “Temg. ple e’anamon CHECKED BY:
Coof Intact ; nigals]
Sampler - UPS - Bus . Other; Yes i M

T Cardinai sannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 675-383.2476.




ATTACHMENT 111
INFORMATIONAL NMOCD FORM C-144




Form C-144

District I State of New Mexico July 21, 2008
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources .

District I1 For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Department below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate

NMOCD District Office. )
For permanent pits and exceptions submit to -

District I1I Oil Conservation Division

#1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 A
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau of’ﬁé% and
I . i iat
1220 S St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 Brlc;x;ig: ?) ;ﬁogz to the appropriate NMO

Pit. Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank. or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [_] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
X Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
(] Modification to an existing permit
[ Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,

below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances.

I.
Operator: _Bass Enterprises Production Company OGRID #:

Address: _P.O. Box 2760 Midland Tx 79702
Facility or well name: _Big Eddy Unit #151

API Number: _30-015-33157 i OCD Permit Number:
U/L or Qu/Qtr _H Section _30 Township 218 Range 28E County: _Eddy
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude _32° 27’ 14.299” Longitude _104°07" 14.7” NAD: [[11927 [X] 1983

Surface Owner: [X] Federal [ '] State ["] Private [ ] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

€25 Pit: Subsection F or G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Temporary: [X] Drilling [] Workover -
[J Permanent [_] Emergency [ ] Cavitation [] P&A

X Lined []Unlined Liner type: Thickness 12 mil [JLLDPE [} HDPE [] PVC [] Other
[] String-Reinforced
Liner Seams: [} Welded [] Factory [[] Other Volume: _5,300 __bbl Dimensions: L 150°_xW_150’_xD_10°__

3
[[] Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [] P&A [] Drilling a new well [[] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent)

[ Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [ ] Haul-off Bins [] Other
[ Lined [[] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil []LLDPE [] HDPE [J PVC [] Other

Liner Seams: [_] Welded [] Factory [] Other

4,

[ Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Volume: bbl Type of fluid:

Tank Construction material:
[] Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ Visible sidewalls and liner [[] Visible sidewalls only [] Other
Liner type: Thickness mil [] HDPE [JPVC [ Other

“[ ] Alternative Methed:
Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

’ Form (=14 Accepted for record ().1! C onseryvation e HUAN 0 8 2009 Pase | ol §



3
Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (dpplies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[1 Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
stitution or church)

[] Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

[C] Alternate. Please specify

7.
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)

[ Screen [] Netting [[] Other
] Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)

8.

Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ 127x 247, 2" lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
[] Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

5.
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
[ Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for

consideration of approval.
[J Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
:>above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

round water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. & Yes[J No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa O Yes X No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. O YesJ No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) O NA
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image )
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. [] Yes X No
(Applies to permanent pits) [ NA
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock O Yes X No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application,
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance [ Yes[X No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality
Within 500 feet of a wetland. [ Yes ] No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. [ Yes[X No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division ’
Within an unstable area. [ Yes[X No
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map ,
%2Vithin a 100-year floodplain. O Yes[X No
i,»j - FEMA map

oo -1 Orhé onsersation (s 1aon P



Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
223 [] Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
” [ Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[7] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[[J Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

(] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

X Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

12.

Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are

attached.

[C] Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B 0f 19.15.17.9

{7} Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[[J Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

O Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:
[] Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan  API Number: (dpplies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are

attached.
[] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Climatological Factors Assessment
Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan
Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC
Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan ’
Emergency Response Plan
Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
Monitoring and Inspection Plan
Erosion Control Plan
Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

XOOOOOO00000000

14,
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [ Drilting [[] Workover [] Emergency [1 Cavitation [[] P&A [] Permanent Pit [] Below-grade Tank [] Closed-loop System
1 Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [[1 Waste Excavation and Removal
[J wWaste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
] On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[ In-place Burial [X] On-site Trench Burial
[ Ailternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

18,
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

(X Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

(X Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

(X Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Lo U144 Onl Copservation Dhisian Page 3o s
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16.

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment lf more than two

Disposal Facnhty Permit Number:

- facilities are required.
7% Disposal Facility Name:

Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?

[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [} No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and aperations:

[7] Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requi}ements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[T} Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection [ of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[[] Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17.
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or

demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application.
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image
2yithin 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock

atering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance

adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland.
- USFish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine.
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain.
- FEMA map

[ Yes 1 No
J NA

[ Yes[J No
[1NA

[ Yes[J No
[ NA

[ Yes[] No

O Yes [ No
[J Yes[] No

O Yes[] No

[ Yes [ No
O Yes[] No

O Yes [ No
[ Yes[] No

18.

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
(1 Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
] Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[] Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

{1 Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
["] Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[[] Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)

(] Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[[] Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[7] Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
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19.

Operator Application Certification:
I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

:"'.’

s lame (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:

70.
OCD Approval: [] Permit Application (including closure plan) [] Closure Plan (only) [T] OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: Approval Date:

Title: OCD Permit Number:

21

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

X Closure Completion Date: _11-14-2008

2.
Closure Method:
B Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [ ] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)

[] 1f different from approved plan, please explain.

23.

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two facilities were utilized.
Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that wil/ not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [[] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[] Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[] Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

%.
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check

mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
[ Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)
[ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)
[T Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)
[J Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)
[[] Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
[J Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number
[ Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
DJd Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique
X Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: [11927[] 1983

25,

Operator Closure Certification:
I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. 1also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan. ’

Title: 147164 pnw«—onc/J Selendison
Signature: ( Date:  { / s / of
Pe-mail address:_/cl clem men @ bass per. com Telephone: S 15 - go7-7329

Name (Print):

JAN 0 8 2009
Accepted for record
Form € -1-4 NMOCD il Consarvaton Division Puae 5ol 3,
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The Republic Backhoe Service
1513 W. Aspen
Lovington, NM 88260
575-396-0466
- Fax Number 575-396-7782

FAX
To: l ! ): k(O AEIA? ‘/J{F.é
Company:

From:_é:l:’r G:'L&'E CT A

Fax Number: S X7.55.. 7222 Phone Number $°X " g5/ 079§

Pages to follow: _5

RE: Date:  //. 03. 08
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
The documents accompanying this FAX communication contain confidential information.
The information is intended only for the use of the intended recipient named above. If you
are not the intended recipient, yon are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution, or taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this telecopied
information except its direct delivery to the intended recipient who is named above is
strictly prohibited. Jf you have received this FAX in error, please notify us immediately by
phone to arrange for the return of these documents to us. Thank You.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
THE REPUBLIC

ATTN: ERIC GARCIA

1513 W. ASPEN
LOVINGTON, NM 88260

FAX TO: (575) 398-7782

Receiving Date: 107
Reporting Date; 11«?% mSan'ys‘spli.ngDate: fpoivedon
Project Owner: BEPCO Sample Tyre: SO0
Project Name: DRILLING PIT oo ci:p\ed}ﬁsql'
Project Location: RIG EDDY 151 Sarrglz Reoeiv;‘-B'y'leaLCT
Analyzed By. AB
o
LABNO.  SAMPLEID (m
H16320-3 _ CENTER 768
H162204_SOUTH 4320
[ H162305 T NORTH "" 720

-

Quality Control ] 500
True Vaiue QC " TROD
% Recovery o - . 100
Relative Percent Difference <01
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Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Jerry Brian [jerry.r.brian@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2008 6:29 AM
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Subject: BEPCO-Big Eddy # 151

Hi Mike,

This is to confirm that on the 9/26/08 I obtained permission from you
to do the following work on the Big Eddy # 151:

1. Excavate center area of pit (TP 5) to a depth of 16'-18' bgs
Remove ramp area material from center of pit to south edge.
Cap excavated area (TPS and southward) with a 20 ml liner
TP2 area to remain undisturbed (no Action required)

Haul all excavated impacted material to CRI Disposal
Backfill to grade with soil like material
Reseed with acceptable grass mix

Nk wbN

Is this correct?
Please advise.

Thanks,

Jerry Brian-Geologist, REM, REPA
Brian Environmental Services, LLC
575-390-6149

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.







Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, October 02, 2008 5:32 PM
To: ‘Jerry Brian'

Subject: RE: BEPCO-Big Eddy # 151

Jerry,

This will be an acceptable closure method for the pit at the BEPCO Big Eddy 151 (30-015-33157). Please notify the
NMOCD District 2 office 48 hours prior to commencement of closure activities. A closure report will be required to be
filed with this office upon satisfactory completion of project.

This approval does not relieve BEPCO (or the operator of record) of liability should this operation fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the
environment. In addition, this approval does not relieve BEPCO (or the operator of record) of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

Sincerely,
Mike Bratcher

NMOCD District 2
575-748-1283 Ext.108

From: Jerry Brian [mailto:jerry.r.brian@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2008 6:29 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Subject: BEPCO-Big Eddy # 151

Hi Mike,

This is to confirm that on the 9/26/08 I obtained permission from you
to do the following work on the Big Eddy # 151:

Excavate center area of pit (TP 5) to a depth of 16'-18' bgs
Remove ramp area material from center of pit to south edge
Cap excavated area (TP5 and southward) with a 20 ml liner
TP2 area to remain undisturbed (no Action required)

Haul all excavated impacted material to CRI Disposal

Backfill to grade with soil like material

Reseed with acceptable grass mix

Nk L=

Is this correct?
Please advise.

Thanks,

Jerry Brian-Geologist, REM, REPA
Brian Environmental Services, LLC
575-390-6149




This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
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Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: jerry brian [jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent:  Thursday, February 14, 2008 7:00 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Steve Johnson; Kent Adams; Mike Waygood
Subject: Fw: Elke Environmental - BEPCO Big Eddy # 151

Hey Mike,
Hope all is well with you!

Mike | have been unable to connect with you so far on this, but | would like to find a time to discuss this with you
so we can plan our next step for the Big Eddy #151 and the Horned Toad 36 - #7, please.

Could you call me at 575-390-61497
| would appreciate it.

Thanks

----- Original Message -----

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

To: Price, Wayne, EMNRD ; jerry brian

Cc: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD ; Gum, Tim, EMNRD ; Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD
Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2008 1:56 PM

Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - BEPCO Big Eddy # 151

Corrected version

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2008 1:53 PM

To: 'jerry brian'

Cc: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Gum, Tim, EMNRD; Sanchez, Daniel J., EMNRD
Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - BEPCO Big Eddy # 151

Response: OCD normally ask the operator to delineate until the contamination reaches background or at some
agreed upon acceptable level, which the OCD Environmental Bureau generally recommends 250 ppm for
chlorides. The final clean-up standard is normally tess more than the delineation standard, but in some very
special cases may the same or even less. Delineation is used to determine the magnitude of the release and to
confirm that groundwater or surface water has not or will not be contaminated in the foreseeable future. By
regulation, OCD does not have a chloride soil clean-up standard or guidelines at this time for rule 116 release
corrective actions. The clean-up standard in this case is actually a level of remaining material that was discussed
and concluded that may be protective of fresh water for the foreseeable future. In this case we discussed 1000
ppm cl. using our best professional judgment. Of course, any level above background approved by OCD does
not relieve the operator from future liability. The premise here is, OCD nor does any agency, accept any liability
from a risk-based closure when you leave contaminates remaining at the site. It is the operator’s responsibility.
If the operator does not want the liability then they should remove all of the contamination that they caused. In
reality, a Risk-based closure is a transfer of risk from the responsibility party to a non-responsible party. it is
OCD'’s job to make sure the non-responsible party is protected. That is our Job.

Now, let us talk sound science. For example, let's say you excavate a total mass of 1000 Ibs of salt out of the
contaminated area. Then you mix clean soil with the 1000 |bs of salt and put back in the hole. The bottom line is
you haven’t accomplished anything. You still have the same salt mass in the hole. OCD’s objective is to remove
the contamination down to some practical level i.e. source reduction, and allow the operator to perform a risk

2/14/2008



Page 2 of 3

based closure. When you perform modeling you will see that the mass of salt is actually the determining factor,
not necessarily the concentration in ppm. For example, a small area with high chlorides (ppm) may be more
protective than a very large area with less chlorides (ppm). That's the reason we have different chloride
standards for different size landfarms, etc. ‘

Now to address your statement about the source of the contamination, we agree it was the drilling pit. We also
agree you did a very good job in determining that groundwater directly under the site was not impacted at this
time. We do have a problem in your assessment that the two zones cannot ever communicate, we have extensive
experience that surface contamination over a period of time can contaminate confined aquifers. Unless you are
willing to leave monitor wells on site for many years then we think source reduction is the only viable option in this
case, especially since groundwater is shallow. The other issue that probably was not addressed is how you are
going to prevent infiltration from entering the contaminated zone and leaching down dip and eventually into the
Pecos River or a water course that leads to the Pecos. You would have to perform an extensive geological
search to determine where the underlying impervious zone outcrops. | would venture to say your investigation
cost may exceed the disposal cost.

| hope this gives you some insight to our thought process, as we pride ourselves on using sound science, best
professional judgment and common sense. Every site is different and the district office does not have time or
staff to evaluate risk-based closures for every site. You can expect and should expect different solutions for
different sites. OCD Environmental Bureau and the District staff attempt to normalize these processes but it
simply is not possible due to all of the variables.

The final approval in this particular case will most likely be the district office, as groundwater was not
impacted.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call or write.

Good Luck!

From: jerry brian [mailto:jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent: Monday, February 04, 2008 9:07 AM

To: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Cc: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Subject: Elke Environmental - BEPCO Big Eddy # 151

Hi Wayne,

Thanks for taking my call concerning the Big Eddy # 151 on the 2/1/08.

Wayne | am confused about this blending issue and need some clarification, please!
First, some background about the site, please.

On the 1/31/08, Mr. Waygood (Bass Enterprises) and | met with Mike Bratcher and Tim Gum concerning the Big
Eddy # 151 potential Groundwater impact.

The site investigation that | conducted provided the scientific data for us all to agree that the source of the water
encountered in the pit area was from a breeched pit liner and that there was not any communication with the
groundwater encountered at 50' below ground surface (bgs). The lack of communication with the perched pit
water in the pit area was due to the multiple impervious layers underlying the pit. This prevents anything from

2/14/2008
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going down as well as anything from coming up. As a result, a threat to groundwater is non-existent. These
impervious zones also underlie the NMOCD approved stabilization trench buriai of the former pit contents. The pit
contents are much higher in chlorides than what is currently left remaining in the pit. This burial trench is located
between the pit area and the MW that we drilled East of the pit. This provides additional protection for the

groundwater in the event that the liner which is encapsulating the pit contents might be breeched for some reason
in the future.

In the conversation that you and | had on the 2/1/08, it seem that you were satisfied that the liner had been
breached and that a groundwater impact had not occurred. As a result, you indicated to me that it was
acceptable to excavate the impacted material in the pit to a level of 1000 ppm chlorides, but that blending was not
an acceptable remedial practice.

Wayne | am confused, because backfilling of blended material with chloride levels below an agreed upon MCL is
currently an NMOCD approved method in Lea and Eddy Counties that we have been using for several years. In
fact, we just closed some sites last week in which we were allowed to excavate. blend, and backfill with blended
material that tested below the agreed upon MCL.

My proposed Risk Based closure of this site to Mr. Bratcher and Mr. Gum on the 1/31/08 was based upon this
established history with NMOCD in Lea and Eddy counties.

Is there a Rule that you are aware of that we ( NMOCD and Elke ) are not aware of here in Lea and Eddy
counties? If so, have we then been in violation all this time?

Your advise would be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Jerry R. Brian - REM, REPA
Geologist
575-390-6149

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this
message. -- This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System.

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
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BEPCO, L.P.
BIG EDDYUNITH#151

SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT
LOCATED IN:

UNIT LETTER H, SEC.30,
TOWNSHIP 21S, RANGE 28E, N.M.P.M.
LATITUDE: N 32.453972 LONGITUDE: W 104.120750
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

JANUARY 22; 2008

PREPARED FOR:
BASS ENTERPRISES PRODUCTION COMPANY
P.O. Box 2760
MIDLAND, TX 79702-2760

By:

ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
3506 WEST COUNTY RD.
HoBBs, NM 88241
(575) 7380138
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¥ ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Company Contacts

Mike Waygood Bass Enterprises 505-887-7329
Jerry Brian Elke Environmental 505-390-6149
Background

Elke Environmental (Hobbs office) was engaged in 9/07 to identify a curative
solution at a stalled NMOCD approved solidification/deep-bury site, known as the
Big Eddy #151 Lease, API # 30-015-33157, located in UL H, Sec. 30, T21S-
R28E in Eddy County, NM (see Figures 1 and 2). Resuming remedial operations
and conducting an investigation of a potential groundwater impact at the site were
the objectives.

Site Physiography

The site is located in the high desert area of southeastern New Mexico. The area
is within the Pecos River Valley section of the Great Plains Province, and has
been described in the literature as the Los Medanos (which translates as “the
dunes”). The land surface is hummocky, composed of sand ridges and dune
complexes with no well defined surface water drainage patterns.

The area is mostly a flat to gently sloping plain covered by alluvium from the
surrounding higher areas with local outcrops of Permian, Triassic, and Cretaceous
rocks forming low hills and ridges. The Pecos River, the main drainage through
the basin, enters from the north and exits to the southeast along the Reeves-Ward
County line in Texas.

Geologic Setting

The site lies within the Northeastern part of the Delaware Basin in an area of
evaporate deposition during Ochoan age.

Throughout the Paleozoic Era, the area now called the Delaware Basin was an
embayment covered by a shallow sea. During the Early Permian Epoch about
10,000 feet of sediments accumulated, represented by sand, shale, and limestone.
In middle Guadalupian time of the Permian Period, a reef (the Capitan Limestone)
began forming the Delaware Basin Margins. In the Delaware Basin, sandstone
and shale beds, also of Guadalupian age, were covered by evaporites and
limestone (Castile Formation) of Ochoan age, and these were covered by
evaporates interbedded with limestone, dolomite, sand, and shale (Salado and
Rustler Formations), also of Ochoan age.

3506
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ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

A transition from the marine environment of the Permian Period to the humid
lacustrine (lake), fluvial (stream), and deltaic environments of the Late Triassic
Epoch initiated Dockum Group sedimentation.

During the Jurassic Period, the area was raised above sea level and was eroded. A
slow advancement of the sea from the southeast during the Cretaceous Period
into the basin resulting in thick depositional layers of sand, shale, and limestone
strata. The Cretaceous rocks then underwent extensive erosion. The sea exhibited
continuous transgressions and regressions in Late Cretaceous to Late Tertiary
time. The Delaware Basin emerged in Late Tertiary time. It then tilted somewhat
to the east, and thick fluvial sediments were deposited. In late Cenozoic time this
tilting caused block faulting and buckling. As a result, a basin and range type was
formed along the western margins of the Delaware Basin. A transition to a more
arid climate in Quaternary time resulted in the deposition of windblown sand.
The ongoing depositional processes in late Tertiary through Quaternary time have
caused an accumulation of silts, sands, and gravels (Cenozoic alluvium) from
surrounding high areas.

Groundwater

Based on the Chevron-Texaco ground water elevation contour map, depth to
ground water is projected to be < 50” below ground surface (bgs) (see Tab F).

Work Performed

On the 10/5/06 Elke Environmental obtained a NMOCD approved C-144 from
Tim Gum to conduct an on-site solidification/deep-bury for the Big Eddy # 151
(see Tab G). Immediate notification was to be given in the event any water
seepage was encountered.

In 2/07, Elke Environmental began the solidification/deep-bury process at the
BEPCO Big Eddy # 151.

After the solidification process was completed, a vertical delineation of the
excavated pit bottom was conducted.

The sampling event consisted of five sampling points at 10’ bgs, one in each
quadrant and one in the center inside the excavated pit area (see Tab C).
Analytical results for chlorides at TP #1, #2, #3, #4, & #5 were 397 ppm, 5769
ppm, 214 ppm, 246 ppm, and 8974 ppm respectively (see Tab C, Table, or Tab J).
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Sample points TP #1, #2, & # 5 exceeded the accepted MCL for chlorides of 250
ppm.

Chloride analysis at 12° bgs indicated concentrations at sample points TP #1, #2,

& # 5 were 88 ppm, 2944 ppm, and 10200 ppm, respectively (see Tab C, Table,
or Tab J). Sample points TP #2, & # 5 exceeded the accepted MCL for chlorides
of 250 ppm.

Chloride analysis at 14° bgs indicated concentrations at sample points TP #2, & #
S were 237 ppm, and 12,045 ppm, respectively (see Tab C, Table, or Tab J).
Sample point TP # 5 exceeded the accepted MCL for chlorides of 250 ppm.

Chloride analysis at 16°, 18°, 20 bgs indicated concentrations at sample points
TP # 5 were 9,800 ppm, and 5,320 ppm, and 3,014 ppm, respectively (see Tab C,
Table, or Tab J).

Sample point TP # 5 at 22’ bgs encountered formation water and a Field Chloride

Test was run. An official laboratory confirmation analysis was not run at this
time. Chloride analysis at 22° bgs of the water sample was approximately 2600
ppm (see Tab C, Table, or Tab J).

)
10' BGS 397
2/28/07 12' BGS 88
2/28/07 10’ BGS 5769
2/28/07 12' BGS 2944
2/28/07 14' BGS 237
2/28/07 10’ BGS 214
2/28/07 10’ BGS 246
2/28/07 10' BGS 8974
2/28/07 12' BGS 10200
2/28/07 14’ BGS 12045
2/28/07 16’ BGS 9800
2/28/07 18’ BGS 5320
2/28/07 20’ BGS 3014
2/28/07* 22' BGS 2600
e Field
Chloride
Test for
Water
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Notification of the incident was reported to NMOCD immediately on the 2/28/07
(see Tab H).

On the 9/26/07, Elke Environmental received a verbal approval from Mike
Bratcher-NMOCD (Artesia) allowing us to begin operations.

On the 9/27/07, we received an email from Mike Bratcher —- NMOCD (Artesia)
as per NMOCD - Santa Fe (Wayne Price) requiring us to halt all operations.

On the 10/16/07, a background soil sample was taken (BG #1 0-6” bgs) at Bore
Hole #1, and a soil sample taken at BH #1 20’ bgs and tested for chlorides (see
Tab D, Table, or Tab J).

Analytical results for chlorides at BG #1 0-6” bgs, & BH #1 20’ bgs were 160
ppm, and 16 ppm respectively (see Tab D, Table, or Tab J).

On the 10/24/07, soil samples Pit #1-Center 18’bgs, and Pit #1-Center 18° bgs(w)
were taken in the pit area (see Tab D, Table, or Tab J).

Analytical results for chlorides at Pit #1-Center 18’bgs, & Pit #1-Center 18’
bgs(w) were 416 ppm, and 15,200 ppm respectively (see Tab D, Table, or Tab J).

A - AT B A R g
10/16/07 BG #1 0-6” BGS 160
10/16/07 BH #1 20' BGS 16
10/24/07 Pit #2-CENTER 18’ BGS 416
10/24/07 Pit #1-CENTER 18' BGS (W) 15,200

On the 10/16/07, Eco/Enviro Drilling arrived on location to drill and install a
temporary monitor well. Soil lithology, depth to groundwater, and water quality
were determined (see Tab D, Table, or Tab J).

One bore hole (BH) was drilled up- gradient to a depth of 65° bgs and split spoon
sampling conducted every 5° bgs. A total of 13 discrete grab samples were
retrieved. A Temporary Monitoring Well (TMW) was completed in BH #1.

On the 10/18/07, the well was developed and a water sample taken at 55°bgs (see
Tab D, Table, or Tab J).

5
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On the 10/26/07, a water sample (Pit Center-18’ bgs) was taken from the pit area
(see Tab D, Table, or Tab J).

BH #1 -55'bgs  10/18/07 40 619 72.6 4.03 64 1620
Pit Center-18'bgs 10/26/07 22,029 1497 857 2500 37,400 5,380
|
— PR . DA_IE SR »ammf _I.:A»l?kal‘ SRR S —— E-WMI&E
- ot S ; Congduct.
BH #1 -55'bgs 10/?.;}07 0 195 160 2690 7.29 2649
Pit Center-18'bgs| 10/26/07 0 92.7 76 95,200 7.52 71,052

All samples were properly packaged, preserved, and transported under Chain-of-
Custody (see Tab K) to Cardinal Laboratories of Hobbs, New Mexico for
analysis. Selected soil and water samples were analyzed for Chlorides (EPA
Method: 4500-CI'B), and Total Ions (EPA Methods: SM3500-Ca-D; 3500-Mg E;
SM4500-Cl-B).

VII. Conclusions

Further Site Investigation was necessary to resolve two issues at the Big Eddy #
151, namely:

1. “Protected” vs. “Non-Protected” waters

2. Groundwater impact vs. Perched Water layer

It is our belief that the fluid encountered in the excavated pit area was a perched
water layer formed by a compromised liner leaking drilling fluids, not a
groundwater impact.

Our investigative approach was to:
1. Determine background surface soil chloride concentrations
2. Correlate soil chloride concentrations at corresponding depths between
BH #1 and the excavated depth in the pit area
Determine soil lithology
Locate the saturated zone
Establish the static water level
Establish and compare groundwater quality vs. pit water quality

kW
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To accomplish these objectives an exploratory trench was dug in the center of the
pit, and a borehole was drilled up-gradient until the saturated zone was
encountered. Soil and water samples were taken in the pit area and from BH #1.

Analytical results from soil sample BG #1 0-6” bgs (from BH#1) indicate that the
natural surface background concentration for chlorides is 160 ppm.

Analytical results from soil samples Pit #2-Center- 18’ bgs, and BG #1-20° bgs
for chlorides were 416 ppm, and 16 ppm respectively. The chloride concentration
in the pit area exceeds the chloride concentration at a correlative depth bgs up-
gradient by 400 ppm, or approximately 2,500%. This is attributed to a
compromised leaking liner.

Excavation in the pit area revealed a series of fractures from approximately 13’ -
18’ bgs in the dry gypsum (see Tab E, Tab I). These fractures were wet, and
were the downward migratory pathway for the drilling fluids until the impervious
zones were encountered.

Drilling of BH #1 from surface to 50’ bgs began on the 10/16/07. On the first
day of drilling, moisture was encountered from 2’ bgs — 9° bgs._The subsurface

was dry from 10°bgs — 50’ bgs (see Tab E, Tab I, and physical samples). We

encountered a 40’ section of dry vadose zone in BH #1.

Multiple, intermittent stringers of anhydrite in dry gypsum were encountered from
18’ bgs to 49.5” bgs (see Tab E, Tab I, and physical samples).

The first impervious clay zone was encountered at 49.5 bgs (see Tab E, Tab I,
and physical samples).

We tapped into the top part of the saturated zone (moisture) at 50’ bgs (see Tab E,
Tab I, and physical samples), at the end of the first day. -

On the 10/17/07 we finished drilling to a depth of 65°bgs and set casing. On the
10/18/07 we returned to develop the well and take a water sample. The static
water level is currently at 19.6° bgs (see Tab E). Water did not rise into the
well column until the drilling depth exceeded S0’ bgs.

An analysis for Total Ions was conducted on the water samples taken from the pit
area and BH #1(see Table or Tab J).

7]
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A comparative analytical analysis from the two water samples is as follows:

l i 1 i I
L BIG EDDY # 151 - TOTAL IONS COMPARISON (ppm)

§ DATE| Na| ca Mg| K| o SO
BH#1-55'bgs 10/18/07 40 619 72.6 4.03 64 1620

Pit Center-18'bgs 10/26/07 22,029 1497 857 2500 37,400 5,380
DAE| co Hco. TLAlkel| Conduct. pH mﬁ

BH #1 -55'bgs|{ 10/18/07 0 195 160 2690 7.29 2649

Pit Center-18'bgsi 10/26/07 0 92.7 76 95,200 7.52 71,052

Analytical results for chlorides (Cl ), sodium (Na), conductivity, and Total
Dissolved Solids (TDS) from the water in the pit area is 37,400 ppm, 22,029 ppm,
95,200 ppm, and 71,052 ppm, respectively (see Table or Tab J). TDS exceeds the
acceptable MCL of 10,000 ppm.

Analytical results for chlorides (Cl ), sodium (Na), conductivity, and Total
Dissolved Solids (TDS) from the groundwater sample taken from BH #1 is 64
ppm, 40 ppm, 2690 ppm, and 2649 ppm, respectively (see Table or Tab J). TDS
is below the acceptable MCL for potable water.

TDS concentrations from the pit area exceed the 10,000 ppm MCL acceptable
levels for drinking water standards (potable water) by 61,052 ppm. These results
clearly demonstrate that is a non-potable water source, or water from a leaking pit
liner. Therefore, this is a “non-protected” water source .

BIG EDDY # 151 TOTALIONS COMPARISON

Na Cl  Conductivity Total Dissolved Solids
BH #1-55' bgs 40 64 2690 2649
Pit-Center-18' bgs 22029 37400 95200 71052

100000 1 B Na
80000 e
60000
40000 3 Conductivity
20000 ; |
0~ ' ~” m Total Dissolved
BH #1-55'bgs Pit-Center-18' Solids
bgs
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VIII. Recommendation

Analytical results indicate that the pit water exceeds 10,000 ppm TDS and
therefore is a “non-protected” water source as a result of a leaking liner.

Soil lithology indicates that the fluid encountered in the excavated pit area from
18° bgs — 22° bgs is underlain by a series of impervious zones preventing further
migration downward, and preventing any groundwater from migrating upward.

As a result, the fluid encountered in the pit area is a “perched water layer”, and
does not present an immediate risk of impact to groundwater.

Therefore we would like to propose the following Risk Based Closure:

. Excavate and remove all impacted material exceeding 5000 ppm chlorides
. Blend all impacted material to 1000 ppm

Fill excavated area with blended material

. Cap entire pit area with a 20 ml liner

. Cover with approximately 3' of soil like material

HEWN

Your consideration would be greatly appreciated.

9]
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VII. Figures & Appendices

Tab A — Vicinity Map

Tab B — Aerial Map

Tab C — Initial Site Sampling Map
Tab D — Site Map Analytical Results
Tab E - Well Log

Tab F - Chevron-Texaco Groundwater Map
Tab G - NMOCD Approved C-144
Tab H — Elke Notification (C-141)
Tab1 - Site Photos

TabJ - Analytical Results

Tab K — Chain-of-Custody
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ELKE Environmental, Inc. | FIELD BOREHOLE LOG
3506 West Cnty. Rd., P.O. Box 1830, BOREHOLE NO.: BH - #1

8/16' gravel
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sseomas |19 PV ' Interval, .035

i Slotted B
Clay and Silt: Clay
w/silt,tan, moist

i S$S8-65'BGS .
- Clay: Clay/gravel,
- k\\ wet. sat. zone

} Hobbs, NM 88241 TOTAL DEPTH: 65"
L. PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
PROJECT: Bass Enterprises DRILLING CO - . ] -
SITE LOCATION: Big Eddy # 151 D;tLER, i iw/E"V'"’ Drilling
JOB NO.: BAS -07-001 RIG TYPE: M"ybrzlm
. oD1
LOGGED BY: Jerry Brian
METHOD OF DRILLING: Hollow Stem A
PROJECT MANAGER:  Jerry Brian offow Stem Auger
DATES DRILLED: 10/16 - 10/17/07 SAMPLING METHODS: Split Spoon
<  Saturated Zone b 4 Static Water Level
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i T T T LTI  SS-5BGS w/humus ; Bentonite .
- I:I:li\:l:l:lili!jjl -
—9 et e e e B Z 5
- Illlll—lllllllllllllll 4{&;{/\
- T T T T T T T T T1T7 N N —
i ::1;I:]:[i!:l:l:]:l:l $S-10BGS j:: i
| [T 1T T T T T 1T T 11 . 3N L
— 10 T = Clayey Sand: Red, %L R —10
- h— h— - /7 7/ 7 7 [~
[ _ - = - . w/some clay, wet, fn o~ NN i
i —_—_—_—| SS15BGS grnd N, Y -
—_ —_— e —_— AN N, \
i BRI . 7R ol i
— 15 X\\A\\ Anhydrite: hard, drk | |77 TN -
B rey, D SN L
B SISO SS-20BGS iahidbld ::S%:L ig}; 3
B RERRRL SRR . SN AVA L
[ 20 h £ ESSEEEESEE Gypsum: Dry "N "~ [ 20
| N NN . B
. Anhydrite: hard, :\fé :\ét— Backfill L
SS-25'BGS dark grey, Dry 7 \:’) AV Matel’la| -
- / N 4 Ve h 7 N -
ANy /\: ~ |
25 Gypsum: Dry N e NG
| AN LN NN YT ) Y N |
l \\\\\\\\ SS30BGS ) Anhydrite: hrd, drk | |23~ N k
:_ 30 VAN AN LN SNIANTLNILNLNL grey’ Dry ; ":‘:?7%'; '/ ,;‘ﬁ%«g\ —_ 30
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District] .
TE25N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico -2, Fof €144

DistrictI] Energy Mineralsand Natural Resources ST June 1,2004,
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 i % N
Districtilt . 3 i jvigi For drillin prvductlon Incals =Y aubinit o
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservauonanswn %ppropnat OCD Dlstnct m . \
District[V S 1220 South St. Francis Dr. or downstream facilities, suhnutw Fe
T220S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 ce
. 1220S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 875 Santa Fe, NM 87505 offi o RECE\VED )
. v . S R . \',om
Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registrationor Closure Lo QU A
Is pit or below-grade tank covered by a “general plan”? Yes [_] No (X] N E
Type of action: Registrationof a pitor below-gradetank [] Closureofa pit or below-gradetank [X N N
SR Cnez LN
Operator. BEPCO, L.P. Telephone: (432)683-2277 ¢-mail address: cdgoodman@basspet.com e
Address: P.O. BOX 2760 MIDLAND, TX 79702-2760
Facility or well name: BIG EDDY UNIT #151 AP1#:30-015-33157 Ulor QuiQtr_ H sec 30 T21S g28E
County: EDDY Latitude 32.453972  Longitude 104.120750 NAD: 1927 1983 ] Surface Owner Federal [X) State [] Private (] Indian[]
Pit Below-gradetank
Type: Drilling [ Production [} Disposal (] Volume: bbl Type of fluid:
Workover [} Emergency [} Construction material:
Lined [X] Unlined ] Double-walled, with leak detection? Yes [} If not, explainwhy not.
Liner type: Synthetic{X] Thickness 12 mil Clay(]
Pit Volume 7300 bb1 o
Less than 50 feet (20 points)—
Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal high ~__P_‘L§
) 50 feet or more, but Jess than 100 feet (10 points)
water elevation of ground water.) .
100 feet or more ( Opoints)
Wellhead protectionarea: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic Yes | (20points)
water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) No \(BE’,’@
. . . Less than 200 feet (20 points)
Distanceto surface water (horizontaldistanceto all wetlands, playas,
. R . 200 feet or more, butless than 1000 feet (10 points)
irrigation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.)
1000 feet or more k(0 points) D
Ranking Score (Total Points) 20
If this is a pit closure (1) attacha diagramof the facility showing the pit’s relationshipto other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposai location: (check the onsite box if
your are burying in place) onsiteX offsite (] If offsite, name of facility (3) Attach a general description of remedial action taken including
remediationstart date and end date (4) Groundwaterencountered: No [] Yes [J If yes, show depth below ground surface ft.and attachsampleresults (5)

Attachsoil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations.

AdditionalComments:

Excess water will be removed from the pit. A burial pit will be constructed and lined with 12 mil impervious liner. The drilling pit contents

will be mixed with Elke Envionmental Solidification Product at a 20 mud to 1 product ratio to solidify the contents after being placed in the

burial pit. After all co:'ntents are placed in the burial pit, the contents will be covered with a 20 mil impervious liner with a minimum of 3 ft.

overlap on all sides and a minimum of 3 ft below ground level. The burial pit will then be covered with clean native soil and domed to

prevent pooling. A final report will be given at the end of the job. Notice will be given 48 hrs before start of job.

T hereby certify that the informationabove is true and complete to the best of my knowledgeand belief. I further certify that the above-described pit or below-gradetank has

B:elnlwﬂbbe constructed or closedaccording to NMOCD guidelines[], a generalpermit[], or an (attached)alterna iveOCD-approvedplan (.
e: _10/02/2006

PrintedName/Tite CINDI GOODMAN PRODUCTION CLERKignature__ (¢ .S S

. . . . . . Ty 4 ~
Your c;mﬁcauonand NMOCD approvalof this application/closuredoes not relieve the operatorof fiability should the contents of the pit or tank contaminateground water or
otherwise endangerpublic heal thg the environment. Nor does it relieve the operator of its responsibilityfor compliance with any other federal, state, or Yocal laws and/or

Approval: ,
Printed Name/Title

o\ |6

. As a condition of approval if during pit
construction water is encountered or if
water seeps in pits after construction
the OCD MUST BE CONTACTED
IMMEDIATELY!




District | .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

. Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Subsmit 2 C
District 111 i i ivisi ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D1\{1$10n District Qgice in :ggorgance
DismctIlV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
‘0 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company — Bass Enterprises Contact — Micheal Lyon
Address — P O Box 2760 Midland, TX 79702 Telephone No. —432-683-2277
Facility Name — Big Eddy #151 Facility Type — Drilling Pit
[ Surface Owner - Federal | Mineral Owner - | Lease No. |
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
H 30 218 28E Eddy
Latitude 32-27-16.IN _ Longitude 104-07-15.7W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release — Drilling Mud Fluids Volume of Release ? Volume Recovered — None
Source of Release ~ Drilling Pit Date and Hour of Occurrence ? Date and Hour of Discovery-2-28-07
11AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? Artesia NMOCD Tim Gum 2-28-07 11:33AM
X Yes [J No [J NotRequired | Sante Fe NMOCD Glenn Von Gonten 2-28-07 1:33PM
By Whom? Kim Baker — Elke Environmental Date and Hour 2-28-07
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
X Yes [ No ?

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Drilling mud was hauled to Solidified onsite and buried per approved C-144. Afier mud was removed a
vertical delineation was performed with a trackhoe, and soil was sampled every 2°. Bottom of the drilling pit is 10’ below ground surface. Water was
hed at 22’ and the mud/water tested above standards.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature:
Printed Name: Approved by District Supervisor:
Title: Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: Phone:

ch Additional Sheets If Necessary
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Bore Hole #1-

Drilling Begins

Bore Hole #1-

5’-10’ BGS (Moist)

Bore Hole #1-

10’-BGS (Moist)
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BH #1 -10’-15’ BGS

Dry Gypsum w/hard
layers of Anhydrite

BH #1 -15' BGS

Dry Gypsum w/hard layers
of Anhydrite

BH #1 -15’'BGS — 20'BGS

Dry Gypsum w/hard
intermittent layers of
Anhydrite
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BH #1 —25’-30’ BGS

Dry Gypsum w/intermittent
layers of hard Anhydrite

L T g
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BH #1 —45’-50’ BGS

Dry Gypsum w/intermittent
layers of hard Anhydrite
w/impervious Clay layer at 49.5’

BH #1 — 49.5’ BGS (Moist)

Impervious layer of Clay




BH # 1 —50’-55’ BGS

Saturated Zone (Wet)

BH # 1 -50'-55’ BGS

Saturated Zone (Wet)

BH # 1 - 50'-55’ BGS
Saturated Zone

(Wet Clay & Gravel)
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BH - #1 60’-65’ BGS

(Saturated Zone)

BH - #1 60’-65’ BGS

(Saturated Zone)
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BH #1-

Monitor Well
Installation

BH #1-

Monitor Well
Development




&AR DINAL

LABORATORIES

Receiving Date: 10/26/07

Reporting Date: 11/01/07

Project Number: BAS-07-001

Project Name: BIG EDDY #151
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E. MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL
ATTN: JERRY BRIAN

P.0. BOX 1830

HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (575) 738-0140

Sampling Date: 10/26/07
Sample Type: WATER
Sample Condition: INTACT
Sample Received By: SB
Analyzed By: HM/KS

Na Ca Mg K Conductivity T-Alkalinity
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/lL) (WS/lcm)  (mgCaCOyL)
|ANALYSIS DATE: | ___10/31/07| 10/31/07| 10/31/07| 10/30/07|  10/20/07] 10/29/07]
'H13591-1  PIT-CENTER 18BGS 122,029 1497 857 2,500 95200  76.0|
Quality Control | NR| 492/  516] 273 1396  NR
True Value QC e NR| 50.0 500/ 300 1404/  NR
% Recovery L B R NR 98.4 103 91.0 . 99_4' S ._.,«NR
Relative Percent  Difference B NR <0.1 <01 67, 07 ~NR
[METHODS: o SM3500-Ca-DB500-MgE| 8049 1201 3101
o SO, CO; HCO, pH DS
(mg/l) (mg/L) (mgl) (mglt) (s.u) (mg/L)
|ANALYSIS DATE: | 10/31/07{ 10/31/07| 10/28/07| 10/29/07|  10/29/07 10/26/07
H13591-1 _ PIT-CENTER 18BGS 374000 5380 O 927 752 71052
\Quality Control T 1 500 235 ~NR| 1000 699 NR
TrueValeQC _500] 250, NRj  1000|  7.00] NR
% Recovery o 100 93.9 NR 100 99.9 MR
|Relative Percent Difference <01 125/ NR[ " 12[ 03 __NR
IMETHODS: _ _ _  _ SW4500-CHB| 3754 3101 3104 1501 | 160.1|
/
{
[ JMM”W'/ Jl=0f=u)
mi Date

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's habiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses
All clams, ingluding those for neghgence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the appiicabte
service H'}éséﬂ Kariinat be hable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidianes,
affiiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim 1s based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise



@ ARDI NAL PHONE (325) 673-7001 « 2111 BEECHWOO" - ABILENE, TX 79603
LA BO RATOR I ES PHONE (505) 393-2326 + 101 E MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL
ATTN: J. BRIAN

P.O0. BOX 1830

HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (575) 738-0140

Receiving Date: 10/22/07 Analysis Date: 10/22/07
Reporting Date: 10/22/07 Sampling Date: 10/16/07
Project Number: BAS-07-001 Sample Type: SOIL
Project Name: BIG EDDY #151 Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM Sample Received By: SB
Analyzed By: KS
cr
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg)
H13551-1 BG #1-0-6" BGS 160
_ QualtyControt | 500
_ TruevValueQC_ ... .%00
% Recovery S T L.
Relative Percent leference ol =01
IMETHOD: StandardMethods | 4500-CIB

Note: Analysis performed on a 1:4 w:v aqueous extract.

ﬁa@{i,_»@% [p/33/07
Chemist Date

H13551 ELKE

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and chient's exclusive remedy for any claim anising. whether based in contract or toft, shali be imned to the amount pard by chient for andlyses
Ali claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and recetved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compietion of the applhicatie
service in no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, 10ss of use, o l0ss of profils incurred by client, its subsidianes,
atfiates or successors ansing out of or refated to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise



@AR DINAL

LABORATORIES

PHONE (575) 393-2326 » 101 E MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL
ATTN: J. BRIAN

P.O. BOX 1830

HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (575) 738-0140

Receiving Date: 10/26/07

Reporting Date: 10/30/07

Project Number: BAS-07-001

Project Name: BIG EDDY #151

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Analysis Date: 10/30/07

Sampling Date: 10/16/07 & 10/24/07
Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: INTACT

Sample Received By: SB

Analyzed By: KS

H13590 ELKE

cr

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg)

H13500-1 ~ BH#1-20BGS | 16

H13590 2_» ~_ PIT#2-CENTER 18 BGS 416
B H13590 -3 PIT#1-CENTER 1 18' BGS (W) - 15 200

" Quality Control - o 500
_ TrueValieQC 500

__»%)Becovery o 100

| Relative Percent leference B <01
IMETHOD: Standard Methods | 4s00-CIB
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

@Lﬁﬂz&ﬁg 10/30r07
~ Chemist

Date

PLEASE NOTE" Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s hability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses.
Al claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and recetved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable
service In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
affilates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise



& ARDI NAL PHONE (325) 673-7001 - 2111 BEECHWOOD - ABILENE, TX 79603
‘ LABO RATORI ES PHONE (505) 393-2326 + 101 E MARLAND - HOBBS, NM 88240

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL
ATTN: J. BRIAN

P.0. BOX 1830

HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (575) 738-0140
Receiving Date: 10/19/07 Sampling Date: 10/18/07
Reporting Date: 10/24/07 Sample Type: GROUNDWATER
Project Number: BAS-07-001 Sample Condition: INTACT
Project Name: BIG EDDY #151 Sample Received By: KS
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM Analyzed By: HM/KS
Na Ca Mg K Conductivity T-Alkalinity
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mgh) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (uS/cm) {mgCaCOg/L)
|ANALYSIS DATE: 10/24/07| 10/24/07| 10/24/07| 10/23/07 10/19/07 10/19/07
H13542-1  BH#1-S5§BGS | 40, 619 726 403 2690 160
Quality Control ~ ~~ ___NR| 492| 516 292 9800  _ NR
TruevaleQC = | NRE 500 500, 3.00; 10,0000 ~ NR
% Recovery NR 98.5 103} 973, 980 NR
Relative Percent Difference |~ _ _NR| 28/ 16| 27 04 __ NR
. METHODS: _ _ _  _ ____ SM3500-Ca-DB500-MgE| _8049]  1204] 3101
cr™ SO, CO; HCO; pH TDS
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (s.u.) (mg/L)
ANALYSIS DATE: - 10/22/07| 10/23/07| 10/19/07| 10/19/07|  10/19/07 10/22/07
H13542-1 BH#1-55'BGS 64 1620 0 195 7.29] 2,649
Quality Control 510, 266 NR| 988 698 NR
TueVaweQC 500/ 250/ NR| 1000 ~ 7.00, NR|
% Recovery 102 106 NR 98.8 997 “NR
Relative Percent Difference 20] 144 NR[ <01 04]  NR
METHODS: ~ ~~~~  SM4500CiB| ~ 3754| 3104|3104 ~ 1501 | 1601
7
/
/
il f%?””nft/ so-29-0)
Chenyjist i Date

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limued 10 the amount paid by chent for analyses
egligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinat within thirty (30) days after completion of the apphcatne

Alt clat luding those
sewicmﬁmsﬁgﬁmal be hiable for incidentat or consequential damages, including, without imitation, business interruptions, {oss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidianes,
affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise



. A Xenco Laboratories Compan
12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa. Vevas 79765 pany

Analytical Report

Prepared for:
Kim Baker

Elke Environmental
P.O. Box 14167
Odessa, TX 79768

Project: Big Eddy #151
Project Number: None Given

Location: Bass Enterprise

Lab Order Number: 7C01007

Report Date: 03/13/07



Elke Environmental
P O Box 14167
Odessa TX, 79768

Project. Big Eddy #151
Project Number None Given
Project Manager: Kim Baker

Fax. (432) 366-0884

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

I Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
TPI@ 12' 7C01007-01 Soil 02/28/07 07 00 03-01-2007 13:15
PR2@ 14' 7C01007-02 Soil 02/28/07 08-00 03-01-2007 13:15
TP3@ 10 7C01007-03 Soil 02/28/07 09-00 03-01-2007 13.15
TP4@ 10' 7C01007-04 Sotl 02/28/07 10.00 03-01-2007 13-15

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

Page | of 8



Efke Environmental
P.O Box 14167
Odessa TX, 79768

Project Big Eddy #151
Project Number None Given
Project Manager Kim Baker

Fax. (432) 366-0884

Organics by GC
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporung
Analyte Result Limit Units Dtlution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TP1@ 12’ (7C01007-01) Soil
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 100 mg/kg dry 1 EC70206  03/02/07 03/07/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 " " . » - .
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 100 " " " " N "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 100 . " " » “ "
Surrogate® 1-Chlorooctane 940% 70-130 " 4 “ "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 70-130 ” " " "
TP2@ 14' (7C01007-02) Soil
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry t EC70206 03/02/07 03/05/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 15.5 100 " " " - N
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 100 " " " " » "
Total Hydrocarbons 15.5 100 " " - . " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.0% 70-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 70-130 . " n "
TP3@ 10' (7C01007-03) Soil
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 100 mg/kg dry t EC70206  03/02/07 03/05/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 . . " " . -
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 100 " " " ~ "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 100 L " " " " N
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 954% 70-130 " ” ” “
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 70-130 ” N » »
TP4@ 10' (7C01007-04) Soit
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 20.8 100 mg/kgdry i EC70206 03/02/07 03/05/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 311 100 ” " " " . "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 100 " " " . "
Total Hydrocarbons 51.9 » " g N .
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane " " T "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 70-130 N " . “
~Envirommentatab ot Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. recewved in the laboratory This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
Page 2 of 8

12600 West 1-20 East ~ Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713




Elke Environmental

Project

Big Eddy #151

Fax. (432) 366-0884

P.O Box 14167 Project Number None Given
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager Kim Baker
General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Unus Dilunon  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TP1@ 12' (7C01007-01) Soil
Chloride J{5.25} 200 mg/kg 40 EC70501  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 3000 J
% Moisture 203 0.1 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculanon
TP2@ 14' (7C01007-02) Soil
Chloride 83.4 200 mghkg 40 EC70501  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 300.0
% Moisture 16.4 0.1 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculation
TP3@ 10' (7C01007-03) Soil
Chloride 28.1 200 mghkg 40 EC7050t  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 3000
% Moisture 21.8 01 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculanon
TP4@ 10" (7C01007-04) Soil
Chloride 266 250 mghke 50 EC70501  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 300.0
% Moisture 21.5 01 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculahon
~Envirommenatat o Texas The resulis in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
recewved n the laboratory This analytical report must be reproduced n its enurety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of 1exas
Page 3 of 8

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Elke Environmental

Project: Big Eddy #151

Fax (432) 366-0884

P O. Box 14167 Project Number. None Given
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager. Kim Baker
Organics by GC - Quality Control .
%
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lamit Umts Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lumt Notes
Batch EC70206 - Solvent Extraction (GC)
Blank (EC70206-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed 03/02/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 TTTTTTUUUND T 100 mgkg wet o T -
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 100 "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 "
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 0 535 mglkg 500 o7 70-130 T
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 63.4 " 30.0 127 70-130
LCS (EC70206-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed. 03/02/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 T T e 100 mgkg wet s00 121 75-125
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 512 10.0 " 500 102 75-125
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 000 75-125
Total Hydrocarbons 1120 100 " 1000 112 75-125
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane T 635 T T mghg T S00 Y Y
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 626 ” S00 125 70-130
Catibration Check (EC70206-CCV1) Prepared’ 03/02/07 Analyzed 03/05/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 21 mgkg 250 “Tsg4 80120 T
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 235 " 250 940 80-120
Total Hydrocarbons 455 " 500 910 80-120
Surrogate 1-Chiorooctane T —-—-» _"5’77.3 R s00 '71 :J“"" 70-130
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 566 " 50.0 113 70-130
Matrix Spike (EC70206-MS1) Source: 7C01016-02 Prepared- 03/02/07 Analyzed: 03/06/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 T 77100 mgkgdry | 568 ND 129 1125 M1
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 626 100 " 568 ND 110 75-125
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 100 " 000 ND 75-125
Total Hydrocarbons 1360 10.0 " 1140 ND 119 75-125
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane T T Ts62 T  Tmgkg T 500 T Iz T Twenze T -
Surrogate’ 1-Chlorooctadecane 576 " 500 115 70-130
~Envirommenat-ay ot Texas The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance wiih the samples
recerved in the laboratory This analytical report must be reproduced m its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
Page 4 of 8

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Elke Environmental Project: Big Eddy #151 Fax (432) 366-0884

P O Box 14167 Project Number- None Given
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager. Kim Baker
’ Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reportng Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lamnit Umits Level Result %REC Limts RPD Lamut Notes
Batch EC70206 - Solvent Extraction (GC)
Matrix Spike Dup (EC70206-MSD1) Source: 7C01016-02 Prepared' 03/02/07 Analyzed' 03/06/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ) 731 100 mg/kg dry 568 ND 129 75-125 000 20 M1
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 616 100 " 568 ND 108 75-125 183 20
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 000 ND 75-125 20
Total Hydrocarbons 1350 100 " 1140 ND 118 75-125 0844 20
Surrogate 1-Chioraociane T TTsasT T T T g T se0 T 70-130 T T
Surrogate |-Chlorooctadecane 570 " 500 114 70-130
~Envirommentaay or Texas The results in thus report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance wiith the samples
. recerved in the laboratory. This analyucal report must be reproduced n s enirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.

Page Sof 8

' 12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713
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Elke Environmental

Project Big Eddy #151 Fax. (432) 366-0884

P O Box 14167 Project Number None Given
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager Kim Baker
General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lumit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limst Notes
Batch EC70205 - General Preparation (Prep)
Blank (EC70205-BLK1) ~ L Prepared & Analyzed. 03/01/07
% Solids 100 %
Duplicate (EC7020S-DUPIL) Sourw 7C01001:01 Prepared & Analyzed 03/0l/07
% Sohds % 524 520 20
Duplicate (EC70205—DUP2) } Sol{rce _’{(391019:(3‘_1 ) Prepared & Analyzed 03/0]/07
%Sohds 894 % 889 0561 20
Duplicate (EC70205-DUP3) Source 7C01018—05 Prepared & Analyzed 03/0l 107
% Moisture 12 6 (D] % 14.6 14.7 20
Batch EC70501 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Blank (EC70501-BLK1) Prepared- 03/02/07 Analyzed 03/03/07
Chloride ND 0500 mg/ks g
LCS (EC70501-B 1) - e Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed 03/03/07
Chlorde 108 0500 mgkg 100 108 80-120
Calibration Check (EC70501-CCV1) ) N - o Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed- 03/03/07
Chlonde 959 mg/kg 100 959 80—120

Duplicate (EC70501-DUP1)W

Source 7B280{)l-01 Prepared ()3/02/07 Analyzed. 03/03/07

Chlonde

Duphcntc (EC70501 DUP2)

304 100 mgkg 304 000 20
Source: 7C01016-01 Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed 03/03/07
154 100 mghg 157 1.93 20

~Environmentat tab ot Texas

A Xenco Laboratories Company

The resulls in thus report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
received sn the laboratory. This analytical report muss be reproduced in is entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas

Page 6 of 8

12600 West [-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Fax. (432) 366-0884

Project Big Eddy #151

Elke Environmental
Project Number None Given

P O Box 14167
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager Kim Baker
' General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reportung Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limt Units Level Result %REC Lumits RPD Limt Notes
Batch EC70501 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Matrix Spike (EC70501-MS1) Source: 7B28001-01 Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed: 03/03/07
Chlomde 538 100 mgkg 200 304 117 80-120
Matrix Spike (EC70501-MS2) Source: 7C01016-01 Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed. 03/0}/07
cwomde 7 661 100 mehke 200 157 252 80-120 M1

Chloride

=Environmenat Aot Texas— The resulis in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
recetved i the laboratory This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
Page 7 0f 8

. 12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Elke Environmental Project. Big Eddy #151 Fax (432) 366-0884
P O Box 14167 Project Number- None Given
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager Kim Baker

Notes and Definitions

M1 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits due to sample matnix interference. See Blank Spike (LCS).

J Detected but below the Reporting Limit, therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

LCs Laboratory Control Spike -

MS Matnx Spike

Dup Duphicate

|

Report Approved By: Date: 3/13/2007
Brent Barron, Laboratory Director/Corp. Technical Director James Mathis, QA/QC Officer
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech Director Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director

Raland K. Tuttle, Laboratory Consultant

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain
information that is privileged and confidential.

[f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800.

“Envirommenrat tayof Toxas The resulls in 1his report apply 1o the samples analyzed i accordance with the samples

recerved in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced i its entivety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

Company Name: L=~ Jir I Eoq BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Y \>¢ ,\nA P.O. #
Address: Q ,()%07( i¥ 30 Company:
City: \ch\a\?}' state: VN zip: &"83\4( Attn:
Phone #: 738-— Ol Bg Fax #: 75?*‘ 1% ('4 o Address:
Project #: BQ{S“ 07 ‘DQ ] Project Owner: %E? Q (& City: (O
Project Name: Bj{ E\;D &V\ TS { State: Zip: <
Project Location: u [ C/\f\%\ Phone #: 0 N
Sampler Name: A Fax #: A
FOR LAB USE ONLY U MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING

o

2l | |

3 ARk

l.ab L.D. Sample |.D. AL HE 4ls
; wl cl<lol,

21z|3iE AR

AR IEIMEIHE EIFE: (/
o o~ : : 0| |512185|3|6[2|8|5| oare | Tme
NBH-/INR=-Coec IERBS K] 13 oy eEs XX

!

PLEASE NOTE Liabilty and Damages Cardinal's habily and chient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising whather based in contract or tort, shall be limtted to the amount paid by the client for the

analyses All clarms (nciuding those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made In witing and recenved by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the appheable

servica  In no event shait Cardinal be hable for | or
affilates or successors ansing out of or related to the pedorm_alpce of serviges hereundar b

without

, loss of use, or loss of pi

Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise

rofits incurred by chent its subsidianes,

elinqsished By: D4 Received By: Phone Result: 1 Yes  C] No _ AddiPhone %
. /|9 ! Fax Result: [ Yes O No _ Add'lFax #:
ime: ! REMARKS:
- Yas ATES e
Relinq{ished By: Date: Received By:
Time: gML . .
) Paticait/aller 2:20m
D By: (CGircle One) Sample Condition | 'CHECKED BY/
; Cool Intact H {Initials)
Sampler - YPS - Bus - Other: | [JYes [37es | %6
I [elNo [§ No

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476

\.




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-T001 FAX (325)873-7020

;:_lf!’i__ k}b State: MZip: gy}\C{( Attn:

Phone #: ﬁBY: ol 3? Fax §: 75? "0‘40 Address:

Project #- Bﬁ’s ~01- oot Project Owner BEQC O City:

Pro]ect Name: \z; t& 0»\ 2 15/ State: 2ip:
VO C X

______ Phone #.

Samplier Name- g‘s A Fax ¥:

Company Name. = 14 E Ewo BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUESY
Project Manager: ¥ ?)Y‘ My N P.O. &
Address: Q D-EL&( 1 X0 Company:

FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
g %] El l Tﬁ {
cle|5td) |

Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. HHE MREE J
HAEHRRHEBEE

o c|o]5:2i8(2813/5[2|8]5] oate | mme

Huse | Bk 154. =2 e YT N Poliplo\ /(- 45 X

z %\"18 TN % [o 3::30? X

). ( bhyjpa[3.000 X

A_,_~-~-———3-— .tfl - '8 f’bs
)

|
i
i

PLEASE AOTE- Lshity and Damages Candmals babily and chents sxfuasy remady for vy cbvh ansing whuths! based in toaliett o torl, sha?

Da lnded tn the s moinl pad by Be clart los he
andryes Al dams ndudey Bote for negigence and Aty ater cOuse whntsosver Shat b daemed weied urdass Made ;n wrling aad recavod by Cantnal Mhh 30 dave sher commpkabon of Tre eppicathy

18RO, 11 N3 evenl shall Cardva! De fidtie for wxcdankd ar conspquenidd dameged ncuding wihou] RTHaloN buwnens It udiGes, 068 of we, of keas o p ok womed by chanl fe Bubsidi rioe.

DINMWE U1 OIS oM. olal related o the - Of sgvces Denvuredar by Cordnd_ regardlons of whethir such deim s basid open 3y B the akove. e amOns v ofh esase
y: ate: eceived By: Phone Result O Yes O No  Add'l Phone #.
(] . VO EXT R R FexResul: O Yes O No AddFexh:
}*-—' upe: RE KS:
] vy 2AT%o InA
Rel inuukshed By: Date. i Received By:
Time: .
- glwfh,{mu)lﬂ/p_fg{fgfz 3:30 g1
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Conditidn | 7 CHECKED BY.
. Cool Int N (tnitials)
ampler JUPS - Bus - Other: ] C]ns[jz; I SE)
i [BNo[] No

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393.2476
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marfand, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

(325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

Company Name: E\ ((E E—/\) ). BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST

PrOJect Manager: N - R A P.O. #:

Address: RO \%’BX‘ PIs) Company:

City: Q{b\olof stateY N Zipr S-F AU [aun:

Phone #: T3y - O 13(}) Fax#: 13K - O/‘/\O Address:

Project #: M‘S*O_[ —~o & \  Project Owner: B%S_i Ev('k‘ City:

Project Name: Efc-\ = éx(cg»\ﬂ/‘;? \S ) State: Zip:

Project Location: EQ‘QQ\,\ k: Phone #:

Sampler Name: QE \ b Fax #:

FOR AB USE ONLY el MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING (
a | ]
21,15,
OlEiglu _

l.ab 1.D. Sample |.D. %12 gig W 12181

e AR
AR IR EIHE BN

o , Cl2]6:21315|a6|2lolb| DATE | TIME

. B 1 \ ‘ T .
Hjpsstd | bt (—o-e"ens [ | ] o) elsU e o]
!
PLEASE NOTE. Lacanty and Damages Carcinal s habdty and chent's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing whether based in conlract or lort, shall be limded to the amount paid by the chent {or the

service In 0o event shall Cardinal he haste far tor
i Hu: ol su\.cessors ansing out of or ralated [0 he parformanca of sanaces hereundal
= i LU

without b

/‘!

analyses All clauns inciuding 1hasa for negligance and any othar cause whalsoaver shail be deemed warved unless made In wnting and receved by Cardinal within 30 days aRer complebon of (he applicable
ntemuptans, loss ol use, or loss of profits incurrad by chent, s subsidianes,
Cardinai_regardless of whelher such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons ot otherwise

d By: Dat Received By: PhoneResult: O Yes 0O No Add'l Phone #*
- 701330\ Fax Resuit: O Yes O No AddiFax#
Time: i REMARKS:
a2 /0155 i~ |
Relinquis‘Qad By: Date: Received By:
Time: .
o ijbﬁ&mw [e/03/07 [0 :Sag
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Conditioh | / CHECKED BY:
" Cool  Intact | (Initials)
Sampleg- UPS - Bus - Other: | BEfestdres | AS
i [l No[] No 6

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476




4;’3;:..\
ﬁ'}'“\ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

1o ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 798603

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020

Company Name: El Envivon BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Pro;ect Manager: # \%r WA e R.O. #:
Address: ? D. BOK (IX.SD Company:
City: (-\o\a State: VYN zip: S5 R | Attn:
Phone #: 75?—‘ Ol DP Faxw: 15 ~olyo Address:
Project #: EP(S -O1-o00\ Project Owner: ?}aj} EV\Q(,?\ City: W\
B Y Al
Project Name. K,‘z“ EAC&«A %\5\ State: Zip: <
Project Location: E\&Qb\ C\/\k\ Phone #: 9
Sampler Name: \ AY Fax #. {/t
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING
=%
2 u:l (/\
SlglE|e
l.ab .D. Sample 1.D. 5|2 Eig “la 0
a |5 =)@ Blald 8 [ —
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|

PLEASE NOTE- Liabxlity 3nd Damages Cardinal's habdity and client’s exclusiva remedy for any claim arising whethar based in contrac! or tar, shall be imided to the amount paxd by the client for the
analyses All clauns Inciuding those for neghigancs and any other cause whatsoever sha!l be deemed waned unless made In wiiting and receved by Cardinal within 30 days afe
servca 10 no event shall Carginal be table for incrdantal or consaquantal damages, including withoul limitation, business intermuptions, Toss of use, or 1oss of profils incurred by clien! its subsidianes,

alfiitys vt 5UCCESSOrs ansing out of of rslated lo the pardormancs of servicas hareundar by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such claim is based upon any of tha above staled reasons of otherwise
inquished By: Date. Recenve By: Phone Result:
( N (O D Fax Result;

WYy

¢ completon of the applicable

0 Yes

8 No

Add'i Phone #:

O Yes

0 No

Add'| Fax #:

REMARKS:

{L«M%@

I 5 ol

Relinguished By: Date: ¥ Recesved By:
Time:
“Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition | CHECKED BY:
- Cool Intaet i {Initials)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ! E%/YSSD er; i K(S

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476




‘nvironmental Lab of Texas |, Ltd.

Phone
Fax

300 West 1-20 East
essa, Texas 79763

Project Manager. Kirn Baker

9156-563-1800
815-563-1713

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

L
Project Name /’.:'.(“

Company Name Elke Environmental. inc

Project #

Company Address: P O Box 14167

1,0 7 -
Project Loc. /;/ 3 LA

Chy/saterzip: Odessa. Tx 79768

#
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Telephone No: 432-366-0043

Fax No. 432-356-0884
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Environmental Lab of Texas
Vartance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-in

Chent P VT é/ﬂ 2
Date; Time f—->%"{ («{f q o (&>
LaciD#® ' 1E)‘J U i‘i\_“\f_
Fﬁ ” i
Awals x_”f ““““
Sample Receipt Checklist
Chent Initials

l#1  Temperature of container/ cooler? Yes No [, °Cl j
s R 1
1#2  Shipping container i good condition? es No ! |
1#3  Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cocler? yes No Not Present | i
l24  Custady Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? Yes No Not Present [
#5 Chain of Custody present? YES No
i#6  Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? ¥es No
i#7  Chawn of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? B3 No
%8  Cnhain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? Y8y No 1D written on Cont / Lid !
%9  Conainer label(s) legible and intact? ¥es No Not Applicable B
#15  Sample matrix/ properiies agree with Chain of Custogy? Yes No i
(%11 Containers supplied by ELOT? Yes No i
1212 Samples in proper container/ bottie? Yes No See Below |
'#13 Samples properiy preserved? WER No See Selow |
214 Sample bottles intact? ey No
i#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody” Yes No

16 Containers documented on Chain of Custedy? (‘(Bs No

‘17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? @Efg No See Below
#18 Al samples recerved within sufficient hold time? Fes No See Below
#1a  Subcontract of sample(s}? Yes No ( Not Applicable !
#20 VCC samples have zero headspace? Yes’ No Not Applicable ],
Variance Documentation

Centact Contacted by Date; Time
Regarding.

Corrective Aclion Taken

Check all that Apply

N

See attached e-mail/ fax

Chent understands and would like to proceed with analysis
Cooling process had begun shortly after samplhing event
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Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Sent: Friday, October 05, 2007 3:18 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; jerry brian'; Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Cc: 'Logan Anderson'; 'Tina Spangler’; 'Rob Elam'; 'Mike Waygood'; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD
Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Pursuant to a technical meeting with Tim Gum District Il Supervisor, the district will continue oversight of the
closure process. OCD Environmental Bureau does not recommend blending of the remaining contamination,; this
material should be disposed of at an Approved OCD facility. The Abatement plan shall be submitted by October
29, 2007.

Please note the operator may proceed at its’ own risk, If there is remaining contamination, then the Abatement
process may require additional source removal and installation of recovery and monitor wells in the pit area. Also,
it appears the operator did not report the correct depth to groundwater at the time of the filing of the APD.

The district office was evidently unaware of the shallow groundwater depth when they approved the deep trench
burial. This may be an issue and will be part of the abatement process review.

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 11:35 AM

To: jerry brian

Cc: Logan Anderson; Tina Spangler; Rob Elam; Mike Waygood; Price, Wayne, EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn,
EMNRD

Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Jerry,

Per our phone conversation this morning, after discussing this matter with Wayne Price, NMOCD Environmental
Bureau Chief in Santa Fe, he has requested that | inform you that all work at this site is to stop immediately. An
abatement/work plan is to be formulated and submitted to the NMOCD Environmental Bureau in Santa Fe for
review. Please submit this plan no later than October 29, 2007. If you have any questions regarding this matter,
please contact Wayne Price or Glenn Von Gonten in the Santa Fe Office.

Thank you,

Mike Bratcher

NMOCD District 2

1301 W. Grand Ave.
Artesia, NM 88210

(505) 748-1283 Ext. 108
(505) 626-0857
mike.bratcher@state.nm.us

From: jerry brian [mailto:jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 7:31 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Logan Anderson; Tina Spangler; Rob Elam; Mike Waygood
Subject: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Hi Mike,

10/5/2007
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Just an email to confirm that we obtained verbal approval from you on the 9/26/07 to:

excavate and remove all impacted material exceeding 5000 ppm chlorides
blend all impacted material to 5000 ppm

fill excavated area with blended material

cap entire pit area with a 20 ml liner

cover with approximately 3' of soil like material

RN~

As per our discussion, this will allow us to immediately prevent further groundwater impact from the open pit area.

This will be followed immediately with a remedial investigation work plan / stage | abatement plan to be submitted
to Glen in Santa Fe.

Thanks,
Jerry Brian - REM, REPA
Geologist

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

10/5/2007
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Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Sent:  Thursday, September 27, 2007 3:07 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Subject: FW: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151
Mike,
| did give John Goode verbal approval to close the pit as we discussed. | do not know who this gay is . John’s
proposal was to remove any remaining hot stuff and move it to the deep trench .then cap with a 20 mil liner then

back fill . There was no mention of blending down to the 5000 ppm level. John was then going to submit a
Abatement plan to Santa Fa.

Give me a call tomorrow on what you find out from John Good.
| told Wayne that | did give a verbal,

TWG

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 9:08 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD

Cc: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Mike, please inform them OCD Environmental Bureau will handle this case. All work shall immediately stop until
they submit a plan to us and we approve.

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 8:49 AM

To: VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD; Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Cc: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Subject: FW: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Glenn,

Since this is a possible ground water impact incident, | wanted to copy you on it. The way | understand things out
there, the only water samples done so far have been samples obtained from water influx in the pit, s0 we do not
actually have confirmation of protectable water impact yet. You can see what they are proposing to prevent
further migration and then | told them they would be required to investigate the water impact issue. | also told
them that at some point down the road, they may be required to re-excavate and remove this material. And by the
way, they did not receive verbal approval. We just discussed what they wanted to do. They have equipment on
location and are wanting to move on it. What do you guys think?

Mike

505-748-1283 Ext. 108
505-626-0857

9/28/2007
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From: jerry brian [mailto:jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 7:31 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Logan Anderson; Tina Spangler; Rob Elam; Mike Waygood
Subject: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Hi Mike,
Just an email to confirm that we obtained verbal approval from you on the 9/26/07 to:

excavate and remove all impacted material exceeding 5000 ppm chlorides
blend all impacted material to 5000 ppm

fill excavated area with blended material

cap entire pit area with a 20 ml liner

cover with approximately 3' of soil like material

il

As per our discussion, this will allow us to immediately prevent further groundwater impact from the open pit area.

This will be followed immediately with a remedial investigation work plan / stage | abatement plan to be submitted
to Glen in Santa Fe.

Thanks,
Jerry Brian - REM, REPA
Geologist

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

9/28/2007
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Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Sent:  Thursday, September 27, 2007 9:08 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD

Cc: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Mike, please inform them OCD Environmental Bureau will handle this case. All work shall immediately stop until
they submit a plan to us and we approve.

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 8:49 AM

To: VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD; Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Cc: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Subject: FW: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Glenn,

Since this is a possible ground water impact incident, | wanted to copy you on it. The way | understand things out
there, the only water samples done so far have been samples obtained from water influx in the pit, so we do not
actually have confirmation of protectable water impact yet. You can see what they are proposing to prevent
further migration and then | told them they would be required to investigate the water impact issue. | also told
them that at some point down the road, they may be required to re-excavate and remove this material. And by the
way, they did not receive verbal approval. We just discussed what they wanted to do. They have equipment on
location and are wanting to move on it. What do you guys think?

Mike
505-748-1283 Ext. 108
505-626-0857

From: jerry brian [mailto:jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 7:31 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Logan Anderson; Tina Spangler; Rob Elam; Mike Waygood
Subject: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Hi Mike,
Just an email to confirm that we obtained verbal approval from you on the 9/26/07 to:

excavate and remove all impacted material exceeding 5000 ppm chlorides
blend all impacted material to 5000 ppm

fill excavated area with blended material

cap entire pit area with a 20 ml liner

cover with approximately 3' of soil like material

b=

As per our discussion, this will allow us to immediately prevent further groundwater impact from the open pit area.

This will be followed immediately with a remedial investigation work plan / stage | abatement plan to be submitted
to Glen in Santa Fe. ’

9/27/2007
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!

Thanks,
Jerry Brian - REM, REPA
Geologist

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

9/27/2007
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Jerry,

Per our phone conversation this morning, after discussing this matter with Wayne Price, NMOCD Environmental Bureau
Chief in Santa Fe, he has requested that | inform you that all work at this site is to stop immediately. An abatement/work
plan is to be formulated and submitted to the NMOCD Environmental Bureau in Santa Fe for review. Please submit this
plan no later than October 29, 2007. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Wayne Price or
Glenn Von Gonten in the Santa Fe Office.

Thank you,

Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2

-1301 W. Grand Ave.
Artesia, NM 88210
(505) 748-1283 Ext. 108
(505) 626-0857
mike.bratcher@state.nm.us

From: jerry brian [mailto:jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 7:31 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Logan Anderson; Tina Spangler; Rob Elam; Mike Waygood
Subject: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Hi Mike,
Just an email to confirm that we obtained verbal approval from you on the 9/26/07 to:

excavate and remove all impacted material exceeding 5000 ppm chlorides
blend all impacted material to 5000 ppm

fill excavated area with blended material

cap entire pit area with a 20 ml liner

cover with approximately 3' of soil like material

o~

As per our discussion, this will allow us to immediately prevent further groundwater impact from the open pit area.

This will be followed immediately with a remedial investigation work plan / stage | abatement plan to be submitted to Glen
in Santa Fe.

Thanks,
Jerry Brian - REM, REPA
Geologist

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLLabs Email Security System.

9/27/2007
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Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Sent:  Thursday, September 27, 2007 9:13 AM

To: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

OK. | will make the call right now. Thanks Wayne.

From: Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 9:08 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD

Cc: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Subject: RE: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Mike, please inform them OCD Environmental Bureau will handle this case. All work shall immediately stop until
they submit a plan to us and we approve.

From: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 8:49 AM

To: VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD; Price, Wayne, EMNRD

Cc: Gum, Tim, EMNRD

Subject: FW: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Glenn,

Since this is a possible ground water impact incident, | wanted to copy you on it. The way | understand things out
there, the only water samples done so far have been samples obtained from water influx in the pit, so we do not
actually have confirmation of protectable water impact yet. You can see what they are proposing to prevent
further migration and then I told them they would be required to investigate the water impact issue. | also told
them that at some point down the road, they may be required to re-excavate and remove this material. And by the
way, they did not receive verbal approval. We just discussed what they wanted to do. They have equipment on
location and are wanting to move on it. What do you guys think?

Mike

505-748-1283 Ext. 108
505-626-0857

From: jerry brian [mailto:jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2007 7:31 AM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Cc: Logan Anderson; Tina Spangler; Rob Elam; Mike Waygood
Subject: Elke Environmental - Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy # 151

Hi Mike,
Just an email to confirm that we obtained verbal approval from you on the 9/26/07 to:

1. excavate and remove all impacted material exceeding 5000 ppm chlorides
2. blend all impacted material to 5000 ppm

9/277/2007



Page 2 of 2

3. fill excavated area with blended material
4. cap entire pit area with a 20 ml liner
5. cover with approximately 3' of soil like material

As per our discussion, this will allow us to immediately prevent further groundwater impact from the open pit area.

This will be followed immediately with a remedial investigation work plan / stage | abatement plan to be submitted
to Glen in Santa Fe.

Thanks,
Jerry Brian - REM, REPA
Geologist

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

9/27/2007
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Page 1 of 1

From: "VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD" <Glenn.VonGonten@state.nm.us>
To: "jerry brian” <|rbrian @verizon.net>

¢ "Price, Wayne, EMNRD" <wayne.prica@state.nm.us>

Sent: Manday, September 17, 2007 4:09 PM

Sublect: RE: Elke Enviranmental-Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy #1851

Jarry,

| told Logan that that OCD did not have time to formaily review the proposal and that Elke could proceed at rigk
with the underatanding that additional work will probably be required.

Glenn

mamen s e e - — e T —— ——

From: jerry brian [mailto:jrbrian@verizon.net]

Sent! Thursday, September 13, 2007 11:58 AM

To? VonGonten, Glenn, EMNRD

Cc: Tina Spangler; Rob Elam

Subject: Elke Environmental-Bass Enterprises-Big Eddy #151

HI Glenn,
| hepe all 18 wall with you.
| have changed employment from Hungry Horae, LLC to Elka Environmentsil,

Glenn, Logan Anderson with Elke indicated to ma that he had received verbal approval from you last week to cap
and backfill the Big Eddy # 151 to eliminate additional potertial chloride impact at thie site.

| am needing to verify from you so that we can procesd immediataly.
Your assistance wolld be greatly appreciated,

Thanks,

Jarry Brian-Geologlst, REM, REPA

Office Manager-Hobbs Office
505-390-6148

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this
message. -- This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System.
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w4 - Sep 18 2007 9:11AM

Client Bass Enterprises

ELKE ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 505-738-0140 P.

Elke E hvimnmen tal, Inc.

P.O. Box 14167 Odesse, TX 79768

Field Anglytical Report Form

Analyst __ Kim Baker

Site Big Eddy #151

Sample ID Date  Depth TPH/PPM Cl/PPM PID/PPM GPS

TP1 2-28-07 | 107 397 13:‘: 27" 15.5"N
TP1 2-28-07 | 12’ 88 9.9 32°27° 15.5"N
104°07" 16.5"W

TP2 22807 | 100 5,769 32°27 16.5"N
' 104°07” 16.7"W

TP2 22807 | 12 2,944 32°27° 16.5"N
104°07° 16,7"W

TP2 22807 | 14 237 4.5 32 27 16.5"N
104°07° 16.7°W

P3 22807 | 107 214 3.7 32 27°15.I"N
104: 07’ 14.9"W

TP4 22807 | 10’ 246 55 32°27° 16.6"N
104°07° 15,0"W

TP5 22807 | 107 8,974 312°27° 16.1"N
104°07" 15.7"W

TPS 2.28-07 | 12° 10,200 32°27 16.1"N
104°07* 15.7°W

TP5 22807 | 14 12,045 3227 16.1"N
104° 07° 15.7°W

TPS 2-28-07 | 16’ 9,800 32°27° 161N
104° 07 15.7"W

TP5 2-28-07 18 5,320 32°27 16.1I"N
104°07* 15.7°W

TPS 2-28-07 20° 3,014 32°27" 16.1"N
104° 07" 15.7°W.

TPS 2-28-07 | 22 2,600 32°27°16.1I°N
104° 07° 15.7"W

Notes TP3 @22’ was a field chloride analysis in water.
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“District]

1625N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-144
DistrictIl Energy Mineralsand Natural Resources June 1, 2004
1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 tacilit bmi
DistrictI1] i i 1visi For drillingand production facilities submitto
1000Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil C'onservatlonDlv.lslon %ppropriate MOCD District Office.
District IV g?PY FROM WEDBSoHH 3. Francis Dr. gg' downstream facilities, submit to Santa Fe
12208.St F Dr., Santa Fe, NM 8 ’ o
rancisDr, Santa Fe, NM 8730 Santa Fe, NM 87505 fce A
P p < WCCEL \V4s
Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registrationor Closure , =D
s pit or below-grade tank covered by a “general plan”? Yes (X] No (] May 3 o 2006
Type of action: Registrationof a pitor below-grade tank [X Closure of a pit or below-gradetank [ e
. ' B8
Operator; BEPCO, L. P. Telephone. (432)683-2277 e-mait address,machilders@basspet.com
Address: P. O. Box 2760 - Midland, Texas 79702
Facilityor well name. Big Eddy Unit #151 AP14-30-015-33157 Ullor Q/Qte H Sec 30 T21S R28E
County Eddy Latitude 32.453972  Longitude_104.120750 NAD: 19277 1983 [] Surface Owner Federal [X] State [] Private[] Indian[]
Pit Below-gradetank
Type: Drilling [ Production["] Disposal[] Volume- bbl Type of fluid
Workover [} Emergency [} i Constructionmaterial:
Lined X} Unlined (] Double-walled, with leak detection? Yes [] If not, explain why not.
Linertype: Synthetic[X] Thickness 12 mil Clay[]
Pit Volume 7300 bbi
Less than 50 feet (20 points)
Depthto ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal high .
50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet (10 points)
water clevation of ground water.) .
100 feet or more ( O points)
Wellhead protectionarea’ (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic Yes @0 po%nts)
water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) No (O points)
i i Less than 200 feet (20 points)
Distanceto surface water: (horizontal distanceto all wetlands, playas,
s . 200 feet or more, but less than 1000 feet (10 points)
irrigationcanals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.) i
1000 feet or more ( O points)
Ranking Score (Total Points) 0 .

If this is a pit closure (1) attacha diagram of the facility showingthe pit’s relationshipto other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposal location: (check the onsite box 1f
your are buryingin place) onsite[] offsite [] If offsite, name of facility

(3) Attach a general description of remedial action taken including
remediationstart date and end date. (4) Groundwaterencountered: No [] Yes [J If yes, show depth below ground surface

Attach soil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations.

ft and attach sample results. (5)

AdditionalComments.

T hereby certify that the informationabove is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that the above-described pit or below-gradetank has

been/will be constructed or closedaccording to NMOCD guidelines(X], a generalpermit [}, or an (attached)alternativeOCD-approvedplan [J.
Date: _05/25/2006 .

Printed Name/Title Annette Childers - Administrative Assistant _Signature Bam NAR QE G E % Q (R SZI A

Your certificationand NMOCD approval of this application/closuredoes not relieve the operatorof liability should the contents of the pit or tank contaminateground water or

otherwise endangerpublic health or the environment. Nor does it relieve the operator of its responsibilityfor compliancewith any other federal, state, or local laws and/or
regulations

yd
Approva Deputy P o ector /é JUN 1 - 2008
Printed Name/Title - X Signature ; Date
—— USGS information As a condition of approval, a
R closure plan must be submitted
shows this area to be and approved prior to the

water sensitive. commencement of closure
) procedures.



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Page 1 of 1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
COPY FROM WEEP Bapprts and Downloads

Township: IZJ_S__ | Range: [28E | Sections: [32,20,19,31,29 |
NAD27 X:| 1 v:| | Zone:| lH Search Radius:l |
E Number: I_ﬂ_-w! Suffix: L__.,-_.____i

Owner Name: (First)|_ 1 (Last)l__m | € Non-Domestic ¢ Domestic
® All

7. 2+/POD;:/'Surface Data Report | . [}/ “Avg Depth to Water.Report~ "
|~ Water Column-Report -'*,.|

| . Clear Form - |- iWATERS Menu’; | [ Heip]]

AVERAGE DEPTH OF WATER REPORT 05/25/2006
(Depth Water in Feet)
Bsn Tws Rng Sec Zone X Y Wells Min Max Avg

No Records found, try again

. http://iwaters.ose.state.nm.us:7001/iWATERS/WellAndSurfaceDispatcher 512512006



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Page 1 of 1

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
POD Reports and Downloads CQOPY FROM WE
Township: |2_1_§__] Range: |27E_| Sections: |36,24,25 i ?

LY EILE.

NaD27 X:[ 1 v:] ] Zone:| _ Il SearchRadius:| |
County:} ____[F] Basin:| o ~] Number:| Sufﬁx:l__w___,__“ i

€. Non-Domestic € Domestic

® All

Owner Name: (First) ! (Laspf_ |

i4+4POD/ Surface Data Report - || .. Avg'Depth to Water Report , |
o

" Water Column Repart,; ...t

| Clear Form | 3" iWATERS Menu’ . | | Help |

AVERAGE DEPTH OF WATER REPORT 05/25/2006

(Depth Water in Feet)
Bsn Tws Rng Sec Zone X Y Wells Min Max Avg
C 215 27E 24 2 17 21 19
C 218 27E 25 6 5 178 67

Record Count: 8

http://iwaters.ose.state.nm.us:7001/iWATERS/Well AndSurfaceDispatcher 5/25/2006




District] . B T
T625N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico %, ""Fofm €144

Districtil Energy Mineralsand Natural Resources e June 1,2004,
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 /' 4 ‘ \\
District Il i i ivisi For drillingand produ}ch’yn faciliftes, subimit to\'»‘_:
1000Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 0il ConsewatlonDlw{lslon ) propriateilMOCD,_D.lgmct Office. W
DistrictIV ' ' . TR OMW rancis Dr. t(g downstream fiﬁl'h‘leg subgnitter Fe w \l
12208. St. FrancisDr., Santa Fe, NM 875@6” anta Fe, NM 875 0 5 office :‘ “:"} RE.CENED {);/,
. . . R - A (R
Pit or Below-Grade Tank Registrationor Closure 2 OWD Y
Is pit or below-grade tank covered by a “general plan™? Yes [_] No (X] N : '//
Type of action: Registrationof a pitor below-grade tank [] Closure of a pit or below-gradetank [X N e
' SIELTE LY
Operator: BEPCO, L.P. Telephone: (432)683-2277 e-mail address; <dgoodman@basspet.com T

Address: P.O. BOX 2760 MIDLAND, TX 79702-2760
Facilityor well name: BIG EDDY UNIT #151  ap1#:30-015-33157  UmorQuiqr H_Sec 30 7218 R28E

County: EDDY Latitude 32.453972 _ Longitude 104.120750  NAD: 1927 1983 ] Surface Owner Federal [X] State [} Private [] Indian[]
Pit Below-gradetank
Type: Drilling [} Production["] Disposal[] Volume: bbl Type of fluid:
Workover [] Emergency[] Constructionmaterial:
Lined (X Unlined [J Double-walled, with leak detection? Yes [ If not, explain why not.
Linertype: Synthetic[X] Thickness 12 mil Clay[]
Pit Volume 7300 bb1 [
Less than50 feet [ (20 points)—
Depth to ground water (vertical distance from bottom of pit to seasonal high ‘—"}
50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet (10 points)
water elevation of ground water.) .
100 feet or more ( 0 points)
Wellhead protectionarea: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic Yes /(-2—0")’0;!1&5)
water source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.) No \Sﬁfﬂ‘.ﬁs
. . . Less than200 feet (20 points)
Distanceto surface water: (horizontaldistanceto all wetlands, playas,
L . . 200 feet or more, butless than 1000 feet (10 points)
irrigationcanals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.) -
1000 feet or more @
Ranking Score (Total Points) 20
If this is a pit closure: (1) attacha diagramof the facility showing the pit’s relationshipto other equipment and tanks. (2) Indicate disposal location: (check the onsite box if
your are burying in place) onsite X offsite (] If offsite, name of facility (3) Attach a general description of remedial action taken including
remediationstart date and end date (4) Groundwaterencountered: No [[] Yes [] If yes, show depth below ground surface ft.and attachsampleresults. (5)

Attachsoil sample results and a diagram of sample locations and excavations.

AdditionalComments:

Excess water will be removed from the pit. A burial pit will be constructed and lined with 12 mil impervious liner. The drilling pit contents
will be mixed with Elke Envionmental Solidification Product at a 20 mud to 1 product ratio to solidify the contents after being placed in the
burial pit. After all contents are placed in the burial pit, the contents will be covered with a 20 mil impervious liner with a minimum of 3 ft.
overlap on all sides aﬁd a minimum of 3 ft below ground level. The burial pit will then be covered with clean native soil and domed to
prevent pooling. A final report will be given at the end of the job. Notice will be given 48 hrs before start of job.

I'hereby certify that the informationabove is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belicf. Ifurther certify that the above-described pit or below-gradetank has
Il:)eenlwill b& 57‘53"“6“«! or closedaccording to NMOCD guidelines[], a general permit [, or an (attached)alterna iveOCD-approvedplan [X.
ate: 10/ 00
PrintedName/Title CINDI GOODMAN PRODUCTION CLERKignature . SN——
7~

Your c;ni ficationand NMOCD approvalof this application/closuredoes not relieve the operatorof liability should the contents of the pit of tank contaminateground water or
otherwise endanger public healthgr the environment. Nor does it relieve the operator of its responsibilityfor compliancewith any other federal, state, or local laws and/or

regulations.
Date: \ “ ‘S A{

Approval: ,
Printed Name/Title

As a condition of approval if during pit
construction water is encountered or if
water seeps in pits after construction
the QCD MUST BE CONTACTED
IMMEDIATELY!

e e e e e e e — e
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Elke Environmental, Inc. N W,
P.0. Box 14167 Odessa, TX 79768 S P

Phone (432) 366-0043  Fax (432) 366-0884

May 10, 2007

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Mr. Tim Gum

1301 West Grand Ave.

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Drilling Pit of Bass Enterprises — Big Eddy #151

Mr. Tim Gum,

Enclosed is af the datd sent to Sante Fe NM@OI‘ this drilling pit. The
contamination under the drilling pit hit groundwater so the drilling pit is still open. The
burial pit for the solidified mud has been capped with a 20 mil liner and backfilled as per
the C-144. If you have any questions about the enclosed report please contact me at the
office.

Sincerely,

Logan Anderson




District I . 1 .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico ~ FormC-141
District It Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 2 Copies & cat
District I1 i 3 ivict ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Dl\tlSlon District O ice in accordance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
20 5. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [X Initial Report [] Final Report

Name of Company — Bass Enterprises Contact — Micheal Lyon

Address — P O Box 2760 Midland, TX 79702 Telephone No. —432-683-2277

Facility Name — Big Eddy #151 Facility Type — Drilling Pit
| Surface Owner - Federal | Mineral Owner - | Lease No.

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
H 30 218 28E Eddy
Latitude_32-27-16.1N  Longitude 104-07-15.7W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release — Drilling Mud Fluids Volume of Release ? Volume Recovered — None
Source of Release — Drilling Pit Date and Hour of Occurrence ? Date and Hour of Discovery-2-28-07
11AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? Artesia NMOCD Tim Gum 2-28-07 11:33AM
B Yes [J No [] NotRequired | Sante Fe NMOCD Glenn Von Gonten 2-28-07 1:33PM
By Whom? Kim Baker — Elke Environmental Date and Hour 2-28-07
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
X Yes [] No ?

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* Drilling mud was hauled to Solidified onsite and buried per approved C-144. After mud was removed a
vertical delineation was performed with a trackhoe, and soil was sampled every 2°. Bottom of the drilling pit is 10” below ground surface. Water was
reached at 22’ and the mud/water tested above standards.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws apd/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: ,
printed Nome: éo?«n /4‘ ’érsm Approved by District Supervisor:
Title: /d yen / ESe Envirmm montn! Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: /a —€/keeqv & Y bhog, Com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: & - 797077 Phone: Y52~ 366093

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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Client Bass Enterprises

Elke Environmental, Inc.

P.O. Box 14167 Odessa, TX 79768

Field Analytical Report Form

Analyst

Kim Baker

Site Big Eddy #151

Sample ID Date  Depth TPH/PPM CI/PPM PID/PPM GPS
— : 32°27° 15.5°'N
TP1 228-07 | 10 397 104°07" 16 57W
: 32°27° 15.5°N
TP1 2-28-07 12 88 9.9 104° 07° 16.5”"W
: 32927 16.5"N
TP2 2-28-07 | 10 5,769 104° 07 16.7°W
: 32°27°16.5°N
TP2 2-28-07 12 2,944 104° 07’ 16.7"W
’ 32°27 16.5°N
TP2 2:28-07 | 14 237 4.5 104° 07’ 16.7°W
’ 32°27° 15.1°N
TP3 22807 | 10 214 3.7 104° 07’ 14.9°W
32°27° 16.6"'N
TP4 2-28- ’ -
8-07 | 10 246 3.5 104° 07’ 15.0"W
32°27 16.1°N
TP 2-28-0 0
5 28 7 1 8,974 1040 077 15’7”W
: 32527 16.1”N
TPS 22807 | 12
10,200 104° 07° 15.7°W
) 329277 16.1"N
TP5 2-28-07 4
8 1 12,045 104° 07’ 15.7°W
32927 16.1"N
TPS 22807 | 16
9,800 104° 07° 15.7°W
: 32°27° 16.1°N
TP5 2-28-07 | 18
5,320 104° 07’ 15.7°W
: 32°27°16.1°N
TP5 22807 | 20
3,014 1040 073 15‘7”W
— rono | 2 5 32°27 16.1°N
600 104° 07° 15.7°W

Notes TPS5 @22’ was a field chloride analysis in water.
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LAB OF <

i~y & A Xenco Laboratories Company
F2G600 MWest 1220 Past - Odessa, Tevas 79708

Analytical Report

Prepared for:
Kim Baker

Elke Environmental
P.O. Box 14167
Odessa, TX 79768

Project: Big Eddy #151
Project Number: None Given

Location: Bass Enterprise

Lab Order Number: 7C01007

Report Date: 03/13/07



Elke Environmental Project Big Eddy #151
P O Box 14167 Project Number None Given
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager- Kim Baker

Fax. (432) 366-0884

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[;mple ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Receivﬂ
TPi@ 12 7C01007-01 Soil 02/28/07 07:00 03-01-2007 13:15
TP2@ 14' 7C01007-02 Soil 02/28/07 08-00 03-01-2007 13:15
TP3@ 10 7C01007-03 Soil 02/28/07 09:00 03-01-2007 13:15
TPA@ 10" 7C01007-04 Soil 02/28/07 10-00 03-01-2007 13°15

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713

Page 1 of 8



Elke Environmental
P O. Box 14167
Odessa TX, 79768

Project Big Eddy #151
Project Number None Given
Project Manager Kim Baker

Fax' (432) 366-0884

Organics by GC
Environmental Lab of Texas
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Umts Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TPl@ 12' (7C01007-01) Soil
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 100 mg/kg dry 1 EC70206  03/02/07 03/07/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 100 » " - " " N
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 100 " " N M . "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 100 N " " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.0 % 70-130 ” " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 70-130 " " " "
TP2@ 14' (7C01007-02) Soil
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EC70206  03/02/07 03/05/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 15.5 100 v " " " L "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 - " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons 155 100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 93.0% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 70-130 " " " ”
TP3@ 10’ (7C01007-03) Soil
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EC70206 03/02/07 03/05/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND w0 v . . . " .
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 L " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons ND 100 " 4 . " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 954 % 70-130 " " L "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 70-130 4 " " »
TP4@ 10’ (7C01007-04) Soil
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 20.8 100 mg/kg dry 1 EC70206  03/02/07 03/05/07 EPA 8015M
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 311 10.0 " " " - " "
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 100 " " " " " "
Total Hydrocarbons 51.9 10.0 " 0 3 " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110% 70-130 " " L4 "
“Envirommenat tat of Texes The results in This report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. recerved in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas
Page 2 of 8

12600 West I-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713



Elke Environmental
P O Box 14167
Qdessa TX, 79768

Project. Big Eddy #151
Project Number None Given
Project Manager- Kim Baker

Fax (432) 366-0884

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting
Analyte Result Limt  Umts Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TP1@ 12' (7C01007-01) Soil
Chloride 315.25) 200 mgkg 40 EC70501  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 300.0 3
% Moisture 20.3 0.1 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculation
TP2@ 14' (7C01007-02) Soil
Chloride 834 200 mghkg 40 ECT0501  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 300.0
% Moisture 16.4 0.1 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculation
TP3@ 10' (7C01007-03) Soil
Chloride 28.1 200 mgkg 40 EC70501  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 300.0
% Moisture 21.8 0.1 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculation
TP4@ 10' (7C01007-04) Soil
Chloride 266 250 mgkg 50 EC70501  03/02/07 03/03/07 EPA 300.0
% Moisture 215 0.1 % 1 EC70205  03/01/07 03/01/07 % calculation
~Envirommenat Cab ot Teeas The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
. received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in uis entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas
Page 3 of 8
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Elke Environmental
P O Box 14167
Odessa TX, 79768

Project Big Eddy #151
Project Number None Given
Project Manager Kim Baker

Fax (432) 366-0884

Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Unats Level Result %REC Limuts RPD Lumut Notes
Batch EC70206 - Solvent Extraction (GC)

Blank (EC70206-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/02/07

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg wet

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 "

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 "

Total Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 "

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 335 mg'kg 500 107 70-130

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 634 " 50.0 127 70-130

LCS (EC70206-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/02/07

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 603 10.0 mg/kg wet 500 121 75-125

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 512 10.0 " 500 102 75-125

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 75-125

Total Hydrocarbons 1120 10.0 " 1000 112 75-125

Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 63.5 mg/kg 500 127 70-130

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 62.6 " 500 125 70-130

Calibration Check (EC70206-CCV1) Prepared: 03/02/07 Analyzed: 03/05/07

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 221 mg/kg 250 884 80-120

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 235 " 250 94.0 80-120

Total Hydrocarbons 455 N 500 91.0 80-120

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 57.2 ” 500 114 70-130

Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 56.6 ) ” 50.0 113 70-130

Matrix Spike (EC70206-MS1) Source: 7C01016-02 Prepared. 03/02/07 Analyzed' 03/06/07

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 734 100 mg/kg dry 568 ND 129 75-125 M1
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 626 10.0 " 568 ND 110 75-125

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125

Total Hydrocarbons 1360 10.0 " 1140 ND 119 75-125

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 56.2 mg/kg 500 112 70-130

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 576 " 500 115 70-130
“Environmenat tabof Texs— The results in this report apply To The samples analyzed in accordance with the samples

received in the laboratory This analynical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmenal Lab of Texas.
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Elke Environmentat
P O. Box 14167
Qdessa TX, 79768

Project: Big Eddy #151
Project Number: None Given
Project Manager: Kim Baker

Fax (432) 366-0884

Organics by GC - Quality Control
Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limat Notes
Batch EC70206 - Solvent Extraction (GC)
Matrix Spike Dup (EC70206-MSD1) Source: 7C01016-02 Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed. 03/06/07
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 731 100 mg/kgdry 568 ND 129 75-125 0.00 20 Mi
Carbon Ranges C12-C28 616 10.0 " 568 ND 108 75-125 1.83 20
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125 20
Total Hydrocarbons 1350 10.0 " 1140 ND 118 75-125 0844 20
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 523 mg'kg 50.0 105 70-130
Surragate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 57.0 " 50.0 114 70-130
“EBnvirormenmatrras ot Texas The results in this report Gpply 10 the samples analyzed 1 accordance with the samples
. recetved in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
Page 5 of 8
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Elke Environmental
P O Box 14167
Odessa TX, 79768

Project. Big Eddy #151
Project Number None Given
Project Manager Kim Baker

Fax (432) 366-0834

Environmental Lab of Texas

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limt Unuts Level Result %REC Limuts RPD Limit Notes
Batch EC70205 - Geuneral Preparation (Prep)
Blank (EC70205-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/01/07
% Sohds 100 %
Duplicate (EC70205-DUP1) Source: 7C01001-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/01/07
% Solids 55.2 % 52.4 520 20
Duplicate (EC70205-DUP2) Source: 7C01019-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/01/07
% Solids 89.4 % 88.9 0.561 20
Duplicate (EC70205-DUP3) Source: 7C01018-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/01/07
% Mosture 12.6 0.1 % 146 14.7 20
Batch EC70501 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Blank (EC70501-BLK1) Prepared: 03/02/07 Analyzed' 03/03/07
Chlonde ND 0.500 mg/kg
LCS (EC70501-BS1) Prepared: 03/02/07 Analyzed: 03/03/07
Chloride 10.8 0500 mg/kg 100 108 80-120
Calibration Check (EC70501-CCV1) Prepared: 03/02/07 Analyzed. 03/03/07
Chlonde 9.59 mp/kg 10.0 959 80-120
Duplicate (EC70501-DUP1) Source: 7B28001-01 Prepared. 03/02/07 Analyzed. 03/03/07
Chlonde 304 100 mg/kg 304 0.00 20
Duplicate (EC70501-DUP2) Source: 7C01016-01 Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed- 03/03/07
Chlonde 154 100 mgkg 157 1.93 20

~Ernvironmemat-Cab ot Texas—

A Xenco Laboratories Company

The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples
recewved in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713
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Fax: (432) 366-0884

Elke Environmental
P O Box 14167
Qdessa TX, 79768

Project. Big Eddy #151
Project Number: None Given
Project Manager: Kim Baker

“General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control

Environmental Lab of Texas

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Lumt Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EC70501 - General Preparation (WetChem)
Matrix Spike (EC70501-MS1) Source: 7B28001-01 Prepared: 03/02/07 Analyzed 03/03/07
Chloride 538 100 mg/kg 200 304 117 80-120
Matrix Spike (EC70501-MS2) Source: 7C01016-01 Prepared 03/02/07 Analyzed: 03/03/07
Chloride 661 100 mg/kg 200 157 252 80-120 Ml
“Environmentat tab of Texes The resulis 17 This report apply 1o the samples analyzed T accordamce with The samples———
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company

with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
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Fax (432) 366-0884

Elke Environmental Project: Big Eddy #151
P.O. Box 14167 Project Number: None Given
Odessa TX, 79768 Project Manager Kim Baker

Notes and Definitions

Ml The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference. See Blank Spike (LCS)

J Detected but below the Reporting Limut; therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting lumt

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

LCs Laboratory Control Spike

MS Matrix Spike

Dup Duplicate
Report Approved By: Lot x » Date: 3/13/2007
Brent Barron, Laboratory Director/Corp. Technical Director James Mathis, QA/QC Officer
Celey D. Keene, Org. Tech Director Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director

Raland K. Tuttle, Laboratory Consultant

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain
information that is privileged and confidential.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800.

“Environmrenmat abof Texa The results In this report apply 1o 1he samples analyzed In accordance with he sampies

recetved in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in 1ts entirety,

A Xenco Laboratories Company with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas.
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nvironmental Lab of Texas |, Ltd.

300 West 120 East Phone 915.563-1800 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
essy, Taxas 79763 Fax $15.563-1713
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Compan, Name EiKe Environmental, inc Project #.

Company Address. P O Box 14187 Project Loc’ [)}I’"»“! >

CityrStaterzip: Odessa Tx 78768 PO #:

Telephons No- 432-366-0043 Fax No. 432-366-0884
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Environmental Lab of Texas
Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In

LR A,
Date’ Time /F"’)j 1 ]5"(1 i 5‘;'- !éf;)
LabiD= ] (:3 L
initials &‘/1"“

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Inttials

E:ﬁ—, Temperature of container/ cooler? Yes No (O °C
%2 Shipging container in good condition? Zes No B
#3  Custedy Seals intact on shipping contamer/ cocler? Y&s No Not Present
#4  Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? ¥es No Not Present
=5  Chain of Custody present? YE3 No
#6 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? ¥€s No
#7  Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ receved? X85 No
i#8 Chamn of Custody agrees with sampie label(s)? Y&y No 1D wnitten on Cont / Lid
#39 Contaner label(s) legible and intact? ¥es No Not Applicable
%10  Sample matnx/ properties agree with Chai of Custody? es No
'#11  Containers supphed by ELOT? ¥es No
212 Samples in proper containeri bottle? ¥e5 No See Relow
%12 Samples properly preserved? Xes No See Below
214 Sample bottles ntact? ¥ES No
1#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? ¥8s No
1#16  Containers documented on Chain of Custody? Xes No
217 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? @ No See Below
#18 Al samples receved within sufficient hold time? Nes No See Below
#14  Subcontract of sample(s)? Yes No Not Apphicabie
[#20 VOC samples have zero headspace? Yes, No Not Applicable

Contact

Variance Documentation

Contacted by

Regarding

Date/ Time

Cerrective Action Taken

Crech alt that Apply.

Hinin

See attached e-mail/ fax

Client understands and would Iike to proceed with analysis
Cooling process had begun shorily after sampling event



